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Preface

This is already the fifth Estonian speed skating yearbook. When | made the first edition it
was only for myself to collect all info about the Estonian speed skating season. But more
people were interested and appreciated this collection of results and rankings.

The season started with the presentation of a sponsor. The Dutch company Sportsnavigator
adopted Estonian speed skating and sponsored four girls and four boys for two years. They
all received a new racing suit. This gave a positive drive to the skaters. It possibly helped for
there were no less than 37 new national records this season.

The track in Adavere was, again, improved. The surface is now covered with a layer of
asphalt. This makes it easier to make good ice for fast times. Big improvement was made on
the Ice resurfacing machine too. The ice in Adavere is said to be faster than ever before.
Unfortunately there were no skating competitions during most of January due to lack of
volunteers. The ice master Treiman was elsewhere in Europe with his skating team and other
volunteers were busy with the organisation of the European Figure skating Championships
and/or the marathon series.

Just like last year there was also a competition on Turi Jarvel, Jarvamaa. Hopefully they will
continue doing so, next year. The tracksize is 1200 meter, single lane. So it seems possible
to make a 400 meter track that meets the international standards.

For the second year the International Skating Union organized a Junior World Cup series.
Saskia Alusalu and Mart Markus were participants and they scored a lot of national records.
Mart Markus also participated in the Junior World championships.

New this season was the series of four marathon skating races. There were hundreds of
participants each competition. Unfortunately the last race had to be cancelled. But the series
was a success and will hopefully be continued next year.



Estonian speed skating calendar 2009-2010

Long track:

09-01-2010 Adavere Adavere cup

28-01-2010 Adavere kiiruisutamise v@istlused

31-01-2010 Adavere Pdltsamaa J6e 27 Talimangud

2-02-2010 Adavere Jogevama youth

6/7-2-2010 Adavere Estonian championships

13-02-2010 Adavere 12th Kuldne 1500

20-02-2010 Adavere Jégevamaa mv. uisutamises

Marathon:

10-01-2010 lake Viljandi Mulgi Uisumaraton 70 km
23-01-2010 Pihajarv Pyhajarvi Plhajarve Uisumaraton 70 km
14-02-2010 Tamula Jarv Voru Uisumaraton 70 km
13-03-2010 Paunkila Reservoir  Paunkula Uisumaraton (cancelled) 70 km
Short Track:

05-03-2010 Tartu - Lounakeskus Firmaspordi Talimdngud 2010

Detailed results:

Adavere, 9 january 2010 - Adavere Cup

men
Points 500m 500m 5000m

Mart Markus 141,620 1 44,50 1 48,38 5 80742 1
Mart Kuus 153,220 2 48,80 5 47,28 3 931,40 2
Rauno Kamenjuk 155,430 3 48,19 4 47,80 4 95443 3
Mihkel Kihva 219560 4 1.06,45 7 1.10,38 8 13.47,32 5
Lauri Reilson 222,260 5 1.1532 8 1.0580 7 13.30,57 4
Risto Liiv 45,59 2 45,01 1

Aleks Luik 46,39 3 46,54 2

Marten Liiv 48,95 6 48,73 6



ladies

Points 500m 500m 5000m
Saskia Alusalu 153,240 1 48,70 1 49,77 1 907,72 1
Sandra Alusalu 178,370 2 57,89 4 56,09 4 10,43,93 2
Marleen Sarap 54,01 3 54,2 3
Silvia Kutsar 51,16 2 52,46 2

ladies 40+
500m 1500m

Piret Sarap 112,48 1 33697 1
Tea Visse 1.21,87 2 34348 2
Vilma Trummal 453,96 3

men 40+

500m 1500m

Aivar Kamenjuk 56,31 1 25006 1
Kalev Viiding 112,62 2 331,22 3
Raul Opik 3.2555 2
Ants Kuusik disk.

girls

Points 300m 500m

Mariin Sarap 85,960 1 32,91 1 53,05 1
Karolin Soolepp 147,760 1 50,91 2 13685 3
Tuuli Vaher 151,530 1 57,08 6 1.3445 2
Kerli Voitka 155,360 2 58,09 7 137,24 4
Angelika Jansons 157,560 2 56,05 5 14151 5
Taive Diits 182,120 3 1.0546 8 1.56,66 6
Eleandra Saaremagi 52,53 3
Sandra Pomjalov 55,14 4
Anette Karing 221,02 9

boys

Points 300m 500m

Kermo Voitka 103,880 1 38,46 1 10542 1
Sander Pomjalov 133,090 2 49,00 2 124,09 2
Sten Miljand 134,690 3 50,39 3 12430 3
Egon Hendrikson 204,170 4 1.23,72 6 2.0045 4
Markus Sarap 51,68 4
Tanel Tammik 59,74 5



Adavere, 30 january 2010 - Pdltsamaa J6e XXVIII Talimangud

ladies
500m
Saskia Alusalu 47,78 1
Marleen Sarap 50,92 2
Silvia Kutsar 51,63 3
Mariin Sarap 52,48 4
Piret Saare 1,09,21 5
Agnes Kutsar 1,16,30 6
Sandra Alusalu 1,24,00 7
Kérolin Soolepp 1,26,58 8
Angelika jansons 1,30,81 9
Tuuli Vaher 1,31,45 10
Sirli Korts 1,31,58 11
Kaja Toom 1,35,31 12
Vilma Trummal 1,37,06 13
Eleandra Saaremagi 1,38,40 14
Grete Sirge 1,40,41 15
Kerli Voitka 1,42,07 16
Rezeta Karu 1,42,85 17
Sandra Pomjalov 1,47,75 18
Maia VOsu 1,54,27 19
Agnes Rahn 2,01,09 20
Ede TOnisméae 2,01,45 21
Pille Pihlapuu 2,02,54 22
Kristin Parnsalu 2,08,85 23
Annika Kukker 2,10,28 24
Diana Parnsalu 2,13,22 25
Saara Kiitt 2,19,58 26
Katre Tiku 2,27,79 27
Eva-Susanna Reedi 2,32,44 28
Elisa-Johanna Reedi 2,37,23 29
Viktoria Eistre 3,09,25 30
men
500m
Risto Liiv 44,17 1
Aleks Luik 44,52 2
Rauno Kamenjuk 46,77 3
Marten Liiv 48,48 4
Aivar Kamenjuk 55,35 5
Erich Valksaar 1,09,39 6
Kermo Voitka 1,11,05 7
Aivar Elmend 1,15,90 8
Viktor Tonisson 1,16,93 9
Sten Miljand 1,18,76 10
Gaius-Gennert Kruus 1,20,43 11
Sander Pomjalov 1,21,28 12
Hendrik Lainemae 1,23,36 13
Artam Kivisild 1,26,20 14
Silver Allsaar 1,27,13 15
Markus Sarap 1,29,32 16
Laser Kitt 1,40,46 17
Egon Hendrikson 1,40,48 18
Mart Toom 1,44,64 19
Markus Saska 2,08,16 20
Rihard Laineméae 2,47,60 21

Rain Tiku 4,40,18 22



Adavere, 2 february 2010 - Jdgevamaa youth championships 2010

ladies
500m 300m
Saskia Alusalu 48,34 1 29,83 1
Marleen Sarap 50,45 2 31,34 3
Silvia Kutsar 51,32 3 30,55 2
Mariin Sarap 51,88 4 31,39 4
Agnes Kutsar 1,17,34 5
Andra Vaikre 122,41 6
Eleandra Saaremagi 1,2480 7
Tuuli Vaher 1,2590 8
Jaanika Saska 1,27,07 9
Sandra Pomjalov 1,32,62 10
Angelika Jansons 1,36,11 11
Siret Sommer 1,37,98 12
Karolyna Prohorenko 2,10,42 13
Ariana Limberg 2,16,10 14
Ragne Rolkov 2,56,38 15
Kérolin Soolepp dg
men
500m 1000m 300m
Kermo Voitka 1,00,54 1
Sten Miljand 1,13,11 2
Markus Sarap 1,18,86 3
Sander Pomjalov 1,27,71 4
Egon Hendrikson 131,47 5
Laser Kutt 1,48,82 6
Tommy Kees 2,26,60 7
Rain Tiku 4,03,60 8
Risto Liiv 1,3045 1 27,65 1
Aleks Luik 1,34,02 2 28,31 2
Rauno Kamenjuk 1,36,30 3 28,51 3
Marten Liiv 1,4297 4 29,47 4
Anari Pann 25898 5
Marger Poola 3,0200 6



Presentation of the new suits, sponsored by Sportsnavigator.
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Adavere, 6 and 7 february 2010 - Estonian championships allround

men

Mart Markus
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Reimo Krass
Tarmo Fimberg

ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Jana Kuus

men juniors

Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka

ladies juniors
Mariin Sarap

Agnes Kutsar
Silvia Kutsar

Points

182,481
208,262
211,659
224,809
265,192

Points

199,702
211,982
222,838
266,367

Points

193,007
194,323
212,806

Points
226,157
320,978
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500m
44,04
46,09
45,52
54,78
1,02,29
1,09,83

500m
47,17
50,45
53,65
1,02,21

500m
44,29
45,31
47,12
1,10,30

500m
51,62
1,10,74
49,29
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3000m

4:40,22
5:26,74
5:36,28
5:44,89
6:50,06
7:51,06

1500m

2:32,54
2:41,88
2:48,80
3:25,16

3000m

5:04,54
5:02,64
5:35,73
6:55,59

1500m
2:58,15
4:19,63

A WN P OO WNBE

ArWELEDN
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1500m

2:11,24
2:27,55
2:31,29
2:42,00
3:16,86

1000m

1:37,21
1:42,33
1:49,31
2:05,77

1500m

2:17,45
2:20,59
2:36,20

1000m

1:47,40
2:30,11
1:47,14

WN - A OWN PP abhwWwNPE

P wh

5000m
7:59,91
9:45,32
9:56,62
9:45,47
11:29,39

3000m

5:18,48
5:38,44
5:49,60
7:17,31

5000m

8:41,44
8:37,10
9:36,64

3000m

6:08,72
8:51,84
6:06,13

wERN AwWN PR

= WwWN



Adavere, 13 february 2010 - Kuldne 1500

men

Mart Markus
Aleks Luik

Risto Liiv

Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Marten Liiv

Lauri Reilson

ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar

Sandra Alusalu

men 40+

Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Kalev Viiding
Raul Opik
Neeme Valm
Jaak Gross

Juri Saatmae
Erich Valksaar
Feliks Levet
Udo Aun

ladies 40+

Tea Visse
Piret Saare
Mai Aun

Vilma Trummal

boys

Kristjan Kasuk
Roger Saar
Markus Saska
Kaaro Saatmae
Rihard Laineméae
Raiko Tammoja
Marten Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Egon Hendrikson

girls

Kulla Saatmae
Viktoria Eistre

10

1500m

2,14,47
2,20,30
2,21,28
2,27,39
2,32,30
2,32,81
3,12,82

~NO O~ WN PP

1500m

2,30,52
2,36,91
2,42,55
2,42,99

A wWN B

1500m

2,48,44
3,09,10
3,27,81
3,27,90
3,28,43
3,30,45
3,40,41
3,45,51
4,03,36
4,20,36

POoO~NOUOA,WNE

1500m

3,28,33
3,35,09
4,49,51
5,23,55

A WN P

250m
58,22
1,05,42

N -

250m
1,04,60 1
1,15,84 2

10000m
mass
16,57,08
19,13,22

19,13,50

10000m
mass
19,28,69

20,34,40

10000m
mass

21,54,79
25,27,02

500m

1,36,98
1,38,51
1,44,28
2,36,42

500m

A OWN PP

1500m

3,03,81
3,19,52
3,54,15
4,14,06
5,18,61

1500m

O WNPE



Kertu Kurg 1,19,41 3

Claudia Kora 2,19,87 4

Eleandra Saaremagi 126,95 1

Karolyna Prohorenko 1,41,77 2
Tiina-Theresa Gross 2,21,89 3

Triinu-Liis Kikkas 2,47,10 4

Agnes kutsar 4,0894 1
Kérolin Soolepp 4,4399 2
Kerli Voitka 505,06 3
Tuuli Vaher 50511 4
Taive Diits 541,799 5

Adavere, 20 february 2010 - Jdgevamaa championships 2010

ladies
500m 1500m
Saskia Alusalu 47,52 1 13864 1
Marleen sarap 49,32 2 146,35 2
Mariin Sarap 52,98 3 21152 4
Sandra Alusalu 53,08 4 150,11 3
men
500m 1500m
Mart Markus 44,28 1 21480 1
Aleks Luik 47,68 2 23345 3
Marten Liiv 51,88 3 25127 4
Risto Liiv 58,11 4 22586 2

Turi - Turi Tehisjarve, 26 march 2010 - Jarvamaa championships 2010

ladies
1200m
Krista Metsaots 4,090 1
Piret Saare 5120 2
Anu Puusepp 6,030 3
Mailis Petrovits 15,00,0 4

11



men

2400m
Vello Lillipuu 7410 1
Arved Magi 7,450 2
Reimo Krass 8,01,0 3
Valev Vdljaots 8,030 4
Peeter Kruusement 8,320 5
Riho Kapp 9,100 6
Aarne Krass 10,00,0 7
Rein Rlnne 11,050 8
Urmas Heinsar 11,20,0 9
Avo Tipp 13,45,0 10

12



Foreign results 2009-2010

By Estonian skaters

Berlin - Sportforum, 25-7-2009 Sommerwettkampf

500m 1000m 1500m
Mart Markus 41,05 2.02,44
Risto Liiv 44,25 2.19,97
Aleks Luik 45,24 2.20,96
Marten Liiv 46,94 1.36,19

500m 1000m 1500m
Saskia Alusalu 46,84 2.24,26
Marleen Sarap 47,71 2.30,89
Silvia Kutsar 48,88 2.37,02
Mariin Sarap 49,15 1.46,36

Tsjeljabinsk - Uralskaja Molnija, 24-8-2009 Summer cup

500m 1500m 1000m 5000m
Danila Ruusu 43,10 65 2.12,05 54 12525 38 751,82 35

Berlin - Sportforum, 3-10-2009 Saisonser6ffnung

500m 1000m 1500m 3000m
Aleks Luik 43,63 73 449,31 32
Mart Markus 40,84 61 416,50 22
Marten Liiv 46,29 78 1.3464 12
Risto Liiv 42,58 69 1.26,24 10

500m 1000m 1500m
Marleen Sarap 47,37 28 1.35,79 10
Saskia Alusalu 47,45 29 22301 7
Silvia Kutsar 49,20 32 14160 11

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann-Stirnemann Halle, 31-10/1-11-2009 international race

500m 5000m 1000m 1500m 500m
Mart Markus 40,67 27 7.32,03 2 2.04,12 3
Marten Liiv 45,95 54 1.33,53 20 2.24,62 11 46,67 22
500m 1500m 3000m 1000m
Risto Liiv 42,61 37 2.13,89 24 451,23 11 1.26,28 12 178.918
Aleks Luik 43,78 45 2.16,80 27 4.49,13 10 1.28,05 15 181.593
500m 1500m 1000m 3000m
Saskia Alusalu 46,07 30 2.21,27 10 132,36 2 5.01,76 3 189.633
Marleen Sarap 46,92 35 227,22 12 13564 7 51883 5 196.951
Silvia Kutsar 48,19 40 2.33,32 15 1.39,18 11 5.29,10 6 203.736
500m 1000m 500m 1500m

Mariin Sarap 49,72 45 1.43,14 21 49,57 14 240,11 14
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Seingjoki - Jaaurheilukeskus, 14/15-11-2009 season opening race

Mart Markus

Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik

Marten Liiv

Kermo Voitka

Marleen Sarap

Saskia Alusalu

500m
41,12

500m
43,62

500m
44,29

500m
48,58

300m
39,66

500m
50,06

500m
47,38

3000m
2 4.4443

1500m
4 222,52

1000m
1 1.32,37

1000m
2 1.44,96

500m
3 1.04,72

1000m
2 142,35

1500m
3 232,88

1

1500m
2.12,63

1000m
1.29,59

500m
45,05

500m
48,97

300m
37,44

500m
50,56

1000m
1.36,91

2

5000m
8.27,37

3000m
5.12,24

1500m
2.24,77

1000m
1.38,26

1000m
141,61

3000m
5.23,53

Saskia Alusalu in Groningen

Groningen - Kardinge, 21/22-11-2009 World Cup juniors

Mart Markus

Saskia Alusalu

500m
40,05

500m

45,67

1500m
23 2.01.78

1500m

28 1.30.88

1000m

22 1.19.57

3000m

22 4.53.82

3000m

19 4.17.27

1500m

14 2.19.88

1 183.472
4 187.962
1 183.782
2 199.160

193.220
2 202.600
1 200.717
19 163.306
29 186.706



500m
Saskia Alusalu 45,13 27

Berlin - Sportforum, 12-12-2009 2. Berlin pokal/ Uberpriufungswettkampf

500m 1500m 3000m
Mart Markus 39,55 9 158,15 1
Aleks Luik 42,51 12 441,76 3

Helsinki - Oulunkyl&, 19-1-2010 Tiistaikilpailut

100m 3000m 500m
Eerik Idarand 11,29 2 454,70 1 4157 2

Collalbo - Ritten/Renon kunsteisbahn, 23/24-1-2010 Junior World Cup

500m 1500m 1000m 3000m
Saskia Alusalu 44,69 35 2.19,81 32 1.30,21 34 457,85 25
500m 1500m 1000m 5000m
Mart Markus 41,06 40 2.00,59 36 1.18,43 31 7.25,82 16

Baselga di Piné - Ice rink piné,30/31-1-2010 Junior World Cup

500m 1500m 1000m
Mart Markus 40,04 31 2.00,18 28 1.19,22 25

n-for-skating.com

Mart Markus in baselga

Heerenveen - Thialf, 26/27-2-2010 Viking race

500m 1000m 500m 1000m
Mariin Sarap 49,61 24 143,65 23 48,91 22 139,87 23
500m 1500m 1000m 3000m

15



Saskia Alusalu

Kermo Voitka

Marten Liiv

Aleks Luik

Risto Liiv

Berlin - Sportforum, 5/6-3-2010 Junior World Cup

Saskia Alusalu

Mart Markus

44,66

500m
58,63

500m
43,48

500m
41,42

500m
40,92

500m

500m

18

24

14

20

2.14,27

500m
52,95

500m
43,34

1000m
1.22,70

3000m
4.45,72

3000m
4.42,58

3000m
412,75

14

21

15

23

20

20

1.29,58

500m
52,73

500m
43,66

500m
42,27

1000m
1.22,38

1000m

1000m
1.17,82

19

20

10

18

21

24

4.42,12

500m
51,99

1000m
1.27,67

1500m
2.07,70

1500m
2.08,01

1500m

1500m
2.01,44

14

19

16

21

17

Moskva - Krylatskoje, 12/13-3-2010 junior world championships

Mart Markus

1500m
1.58,69

a7

Seindjoki - Jaaurheilukeskus13/14-3-2010 Season closing race

Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Pomjalov
Tuuli Vaher

Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap

16

500m
50,48
50,67

500m
54,71
1.07,99
1.08,28

13
14

oo ~NN

500m

1.16,23
1.20,32

500m
55,28
1,07,22
1,08,57

8
10

1
6
7

1000m
1.45,65

1500m
2,06,67
2,21,06

7

500m
50,50

1,23,78
1,26,05

10

4
6

5000m

9,53,85



Marathon

Start of ther Mulgi uisumaraton

Viljandi jarv, 10-1-2010 - Mulgi Uisumaraton

Men 70 km

1 Raivo Laanemets 2:41:47
2 Sulev Lokk 2:48:25
3 Ain-lvar Tupp 3:04:51
4 Raul Villo 3: 04:54
5 Tonu Hendrikson 3: 05:02
6 Toivo Tomingas 3:05:11
7 Indrek Kivilaan 3:12:44
8 Marti Savi 3:29:15
9 Markko Sinkkonen 3:33:09
10 Kristjan Kivistik 3:49:.01
11 Arvi Suurpere 3:49:41
12 Jaanus Kuusk 3:52:03
13 Kaupo Karja 4:01:15
14 Mikk Tootsi 4:01:24
15 Rainis Reinvart 4: 05:40
16 Heinar Molder 4: 06:35
17 Janno Greenbaum 4:08:20
18 Veiko Busch 4:10:39
19 Aadu Mannik 4: 20:40
20 Markus Paas 4: 30:25
21 Veiko Busch 4: 31:35



22
23
24
25
26

ladies

18

Mikk Vaaks
Mihkel Ronimois
Markus Paas

Ats Vaaks

Martin Kukrus
Marko Holtsmann

Alusalu Sandra
Sarap Marleen
lliver Ene

Visse Tea
Metsaots Krista
Kaldma Katrin
Kulm Anneli
Kaasik Maarja
Sedman Annette
Kivi Kristel
Margus Helerin
Poola Anneli
Muzakko Margo
Ernits Ingrit
Kuusik Tiina
Laanemaa Siiri
Kangur Liis

Sau Gisela
Kiutnal Lea
Konovalov Marta
Neering Marit
Lapp Karin
Jarsk Maarit
Joandi Reti
Oppe Katrin

Kuus Mart

Tints Meelis
Aarna Indrek
Kallavus Andres
Jalasto Sulev
Tammetalu Tonis
Magi Arved
Kuusik Ants
Eiger Rein
Haljak Antti
Krass Reimo
Véljaots Valev
Vahtra Maidu
Irves Hillar
Fimberg Tarmo
Teder Koit
Lippe Kevin
Saare Piret
Soonets Art
Raagmaa Raido
Valm Neeme
Kruusement Peeter
Laansalu Priit
Tirgo Tonu
Junson Jaano

Adavere
Adavere

HK Sade

Viljandi Hokiklubi

Lumememmed
Lumememmed

Lumememmed

Arco Vara SK

K2
EE SK

VAK Staier

Rulluisuklubi ABEC
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Haanja RK

Lasva TSS

Joeléahtme Singel

4: 31:36
4:42:44
4:53:20
4:57:37
-3 ringi

30 km
1:08:11
1:12:54
1:20:23
1:31:26
1:34:51
1:35:24
1:39:01
1:39:13
1:43:24
1:54:02
1:57:14
1:59:49
2:02:51
2:02:55
2:04:44
2:06:33
2:07:29
2:07:29
2:12:44
2:14:41
2:20:13
2:28:33
2:36:00
02:27:48 (-1 ring)
02:28:09 (-1 ring)

30 km

1:07:57
1:08:10
1:08:39
1:09:55
1:12:29
1:13:26
1:13:38
1:13:42
1:13:45
1:18:13
1:20:08
1:20:14
1:20:16
1:20:26
1:20:28
1:22:10
1:23:57
1:24:06
1:24:18
1:24:44
1:25:01
1:26:01
1:26:26
1:26:28
1:26:30



26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Habakuk Mart
Volmer Jaak
Mool Mark
Peedu Agris
Randmaéae Heiki
Parve Ain

Krass Aarne
NOu Rein
Tarlap Tarmo
Suurmets llo
Kapp Riho

Kutt Toomas
Sedman Pille
Kergand Aavo
Alekors Taavi
Hordo Rein
Roostar Martin
Luud Aivar
Pukk Mairo
Veeremaa Tanel
Tammert Riho
Univer Neeme
Pukk Marko
Undla Timo
Randmae Kermo
Nurmela Renno
Vaidem Josten
Nd&gols Eiko
NOmmiste Enar
Ponder Neeme
Saimre Kaido
Vilipere Aivar
Klasman John-Assar
Kiunal Jaan
Aasavali Andres

Tennisberg Arne
Paasoja Kulli
Moorits Jaan
ROt Tiit

Kahk Siim
Rosentau Alar
Teder Aavo
Jents Reikko
Kainel Mart
Tonov Tauri-Dag

Eesti Panga SK
JK Ratas
Porter Racing

Kickbike.ee Team
AMBLA SK

Toukerattamees

Viljandi Rattaklubi
rotalia

Piha Loomaaed

ABEC

Viljandi Rattaklubi

1:26:35
1:26:44
1:26:52
1:28:31
1:30:32
1:31:02
1:31:06
1:31:08
1:31:16
1:31:56
1:32:13
1:34:02
1:34:06
1:34:08
1:35:27
1:35:31
1:37:29
1:37:34
1:39:00
1:39:15
1:39:54
1:41:25
1:42:04
1:43:28
1:43:31
1:43:39
1:44:09
1:44:31
1:44:41
1:45:27
1:45:30
1:45:33
1:46:01
1:46:05
1:46:09

s ] i add .'l.'.:"
e 1 x{\-.‘ f
e R X o S5

B2 S PN
.y -
J.

-

1:46:47
1:46:52
1:47:08
1:48:33
1:48:40
1:49:33
1:49:41
1:50:05
1:50:18
1:50:19
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71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

men/ladies

20

Saia Jaan
Sahtel Kristjan
Tootsi Oftt
Viita Ott
Peips Mihkel
Parik Ants
Jaama Kelli
Jaama Enn
Ounap Urmas
Hark Krister
Burov Roman
Anilane Juhan
Peterson Urmas
Vaine Heinar
Rahno Aivar
Part Kalev
Kobin Juri
Viisut Margus
Lill Ants
Sisask Riivo
Sisask Rauno
llus Andrus
Puna Kristjan
Koltsin Erki
Puks Kuido
Jaagus Jaak
Purga Indrek
Viikoja Rainis
N&gols Andry
Suigusaar Martin
Nilk Andrus
Puna Bjorn
Jarsk Mati
Nohrin Aino
Kallas Mati

Johanson Kristjan
Laansalu Mart
Marko Kiivikas
Juhkam Kerdo
Sitska Ralf
Potapov Vladimir
Treimuth Karl
Harm Meelis
Reiman Andri
Simson Priit
Aaskivi Urmas
Lige Hannes
Kasemaa Krista
Laanemets Kaili
Tigasing Ulo
Laansalu Martin
Krevald Kaire
Alvre Peeter
Luht Tiia

Toom Teio
Kallavus Kristi
Laansalu Janek

SK Teerajaja
Viljandi Hokiklubi

Viljandi Hokiklubi
Viljandi Hokiklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Karlova Tritsutajad

Staier

Ketikoerad

Viljandi Hokiklubi

TSK Joosu

1:51:42
1:52:14
1:52:18
1:52:18
1:52:18
1:53:51
1:53:56
1:53:58
1:57:21
1:57:50
1:58:22
1:58:33
1:59:06
1:59:02
2:01:09
2:01:30
2:02:01
2:04:24
2:04:42
2:06:24
2:06:24
2:09:34
2:10:15
2:10:49
2:10:51
2:12:30
2:16:05
2:16:52
2:18:54
2:26:48
2:30:54
2:32:17
2:36:52
2:52:00
DNF

10 km

00:28:47
00:28:52
00:29:42
00:32:15
00:32:18
00:32:20
00:32:25
00:32:57
00:32:59
00:33:21
00:33:52
00:34:06
00:34:08
00:34:52
00:35:00
00:35:28
00:35:30
00:35:37
00:36:08
00:36:20
00:36:56
00:37:30



23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Pihajarve, 23-01-2010 - Puhajarve uisumaraton
Originally 70 km, but due to severe cold, -23° C shortened to 50 km

Matas Jason
Kase Kaupo
Tampere Marge
Parna EImo
Tasane Jaanus
Mets Olav

Pold Peedu
llves Toomas

Daguitslag (Algemeen)

men

Raivo Laanemets
Erik ldarand
Sulev Lokk

Raul Villo

Tonu Hendrikson
Arvi Tavast
Toivo Tomingas
Marti Savi

Kaito Puusepp
Ants Juhani
Markko Sinkkonen
Veiko Busch
Margus Tinno
Aivar Luud
Andres Kaukver
Holger Magi

KJIK

K2 Eesti
ABEC
Haanja RK

Parnu

Vahvel SS
Westline Team
ABEC

ABEC

KURASE HULGED
Baltic Bowling
velo.clubbers
Stamina
Ummisjalu

00:37:46
00:37:48
00:38:00
00:38:20
00:38:34
00:38:45
00:39:10
00:39:12

50 km

1:40:36
1:40:36
1:44:50
1:51:04
1:51:04
1:57:37
1:58:12
2:05:51
2:06:08
2:19:47
2:19:47
2:21:02
2:21:38
2:26:43
2:29:43
2:31:15

Ladies
1
2
3

Alusalu Sandra
Sarap Marleen
lliver Ene

Adavere
Adavere

30 km

1.06:14
1:08:39
1:12:07
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Saare Piret
Kilm Anneli
Oras Kadi
Metsaots Krista
Kaldma Katrin
Kitnal Lea
Muzakko Margo
Laanemaa Siiri
Kibal Birgit
Strandson Krista
Tamman Helina
Koort Kristel
Tammik Helena
Tamman Susanna
Visse Tea
Tamm Kaia

Jalasto Sulev
Kallavus Andres
Tints Meelis
Mégi Arved
Aarna Indrek
Liiv Marten
Tammetalu Tonis
Krass Reimo
Véljaots Valev
Lippe Kevin
Vahtra Maidu
Laansalu Priit
Teder Koit
Junson Jaano
Parve Ain
Fimberg Tarmo
Valm Neeme
Habakuk Mart
Raagmaa Raido
Kruusement Peeter
Irves Hillar
Burov Roman
Alekors Taavi
Volmer Jaak
Peedu Agris
Jaama Enn
Lehtaru Jaan
Kalvik Lauri
Kivimets Kalev
Hordo Rein
Kapp Riho
Sedman Pille
Kivi Vladimir
Veeremaa Tanel
Nou Rein

Oras Ulari
Kivioja Sven
Manni Kaido
Lepik Arvo
Paasoja Killi
Gross Neeme

Rulluisuklubi ABEC
K2 Estonia

EE SK
Adavere

PARNU KALEV

Joelahtme singel
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Réapina SPK

Eesti Panga Spordiklubi
Rulluisuklubi ABEC

Haanja RK

AMBLA SK

JK Ratas

Tallinn

1:16:15
1:25:13
1:25:14
1:25:14
1:29:32
1:44:44
1:47:17
1:51:09
1:52:33
1:57:57
1:58:42
1:59:16
2:08:31
2:11:24
1:15:00
1:18:50

30 km

1:03:00
1:03:00
1:03:01
1:03:01
1:03:02
1:06:14
1:06:17
1:08:39
1:10:47
1:11:00
1:11:32
1:12:05
1:12:06
1:12:08
1:12:31
1:15:18
1:15:31
1:15:59
1:15:59
1:16:01
1:16:11
1:18:00
1:19:44
1:20:23
1:20:41
1:20:59
1:21:01
1:21:25
1:21:30
1:22:25
1:23:48
1:24:30
1:24:44
1:24:45
1:26:13
1:26:57
1:27:39
1:29:00
1:30:30
1:30:54
1:30:55

-1 lap
-2 laps



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

Vilipere Aivar 1:30:56
Jaama Kiilli 1:31:05
Kallas Mati TSK Joosu 1:31:37
Tonov Tauri-Dag 1:31:38
Noor Mihkel 1:31:57
Annuk Heiki SK Velo 1:33:39
Saimre Kaido Plha Loomaaed 1:33:51
Rosentau Alar Karlova Tritsutajad 1:34:05
Rahno Aivar 1:37:12
Teder Boriss 1:39:10
Undla Timo 1:39:56
Aasavali Andres 1:42:12
Part Kalev Karlova Tritsutajad 1:44:14
Burm Toomas 1:44:32
Kitnal Jaan 1:44:45
Kergand Anto 1:45:22
Kergand Hendrik 1:45:51
Veilberg Jaanus Veilud 1:46:14
Saia Jaan SK Teerajaja 1:49:32
Puks Kuido Ketikoerad 1:50:25
Puna Kristjan 1:56:21
Tammik Veiko 2:05:01
Aas Lauri 1:41:23
Hordo Kaarel 2:10:15
Pappel Elvo 1:14:35
BB
Maratonuisutamise
SARI 2010
Sarja Il etapp
23. jaanuaril 2010
Piihajarve Uisumaraton
Distantsid ja stardiajad:
70km maratonidistants - start kell 10.00
30km poolmaraton - start kell 14.00
10km rahvasoit - start kell 13.00
Voistluskiassid:
T0km-MjaN
30km - M18, N18, M, N, M40, N4O ja M60
Rahvasdidus paremusjarjestust
ei selgitata
Registreerimine ja juhendid:
@ www.sportinfo.ee 2:@
P&JHA! A R \{E - Eesﬂ Pagar
Tarmo Yarlap, 513 9792
Ivar Tupp, 511 4179
Eymirce v ?p haanjamatkad.ce
Af .f{ N -~ .
e CRAFT i

-1 lap
-1 lap
-2 laps
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men/ladies
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Laanemets Kaili
Rass Kristiina
Meresmae Eduard
Simson Priit
Peterson Kristel
Laansalu Janek
Kallavus Kristi
Soomets Jaan
Peterson Urmas
Parkman Janek
Sirk Raido

Rass Pertti

Aun Priit
Rammul Mati
Rieke Ann Katrin
Reinsoo Anne
Holtsmann Piret
Lukason Anneli

Reiner Marie-Annabel

LBugas Lembi
Allik Kalev
Raadik Urme
Saask Tairi
Kivioja Jaanus
Aun Inge
Jerlakas Piret
Eensalu Lembit
Suun Annika
Volmer llo-Kaisa
Saarma Pille-Triin
Indermitte Ene
Parli Marek

Jdgi Janne
Toomsoo Priit
Toomsoo Pirjo
Pruul Signe
Roosimagi Urmet
Parli Kertti
Vahtra Maila
Reiner Annika
Hordo Kaspar
Teras Indrek

Tali Diana

Raja Marju
Teeveer Ott-Kaarel
Oja Jane
Sarapson Rinno
Vals Anne-Mari
Sirk Raivo
Valvas Aly

Tusti Tiina

Sulg Tarmo
Printsmann Annyka
Lens Clyde
Parkmann Katlin
Oras Keiu

Koort Céathli
Mitchelis Martin

Haaviku

Jbelahtme Singel

Tartu KHK
Saksamaa

Tallinn
raadikud

ASSETS

ASSETS

Tallinn

Kickbike Team

10 km

0:27:53
0:27:57
0:28:28
0:28:51
0:31:24
0:31:25
0:31:26
0:31:26
0:31:30
0:31:38
0:32:40
0:33:06
0:34:54
0:34:55
0:35:21
0:36:14
0:36:16
0:36:17
0:36:28
0:37:12
0:37:19
0:37:23
0:37:47
0:37:57
0:38:21
0:38:59
0:39:12
0:40:24
0:40:38
0:40:41
0:40:42
0:40:43
0:40:56
0:41:08
0:41:08
0:41:08
0:41:11
0:41:13
0:41:15
0:41:16
0:41:36
0:41:37
0:42:47
0:43:07
0:43:17
0:43:18
0:43:25
0:43:28
0:43:42
0:43:44
0:44:15
0:44:16
0:44:32
0:44:33
0:44:34
0:44:40
0:44:56
0:45:16



59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83

Tusti Linda
Toomsoo Heiki
Tali Riina
Valvas Reet
Volmer Eva-Lota
Lepalaan Katrin
Luht Helve
Vatsar Liili
Kontsits Mihhail
Toomsoo Irma
Roosimagi Urve
Pirbe Liina
Saluri Sigrid
Alev Ester

Alev Kersti
Kontsits Larissa
Annus Anne
Rebenko Annika
Luik Kairi

Kiik Egle
Pdllumaa Lee
Tomson Katrin
Sljupkin Artur
Mork Tiina

Luik Andres

Esimesed

Tamula Jarv, 14-2-2010 - Voru Uisumaraton

)
=]

©CONOUIAWNRJ

ladies
1

Laanemets Raivo
Idarand Eerik
Hendrikson Tdnu
Tupp Ain-lvar
Villo Raul
Tomingas Toivo
Puusepp Kaito
Vierikko Hannu
Sinkkonen Markko
Mannik Aadu
Torra Keijo
Kaukver Andres
Savi Marti
Suurmets llo
Busch Veiko
Luud Aivar
Tennosaar Margit
Roostaar Martin

Kuus Jana

KJK

Haanja RK

Haanja RK
Rulluisuklubi ABEC
Parnu

Westline Team
Kickbike Finland Team
KURASE HULGED
Stockholm

Rulluisuklubi ABEC
Vahvel SS
Kickbike.ee

Baltic Bowling
Stamina
Kickbike.ee
Kickbike.ee

Roéuge

0:45:22
0:45:29
0:45:58
0:47:05
0:48:00
0:48:51
0:49:03
0:49:05
0:49:19
0:49:31
0:49:31
0:50:12
0:50:22
0:50:53
0:50:53
0:53:09
0:54:28
0:55:01
0:57:48
0:57:53
0:58:09
1:00:30
1:04:21
1:04:27
1:05:39

70 km

2:24:17
2:29:58
2:40:03
2:40:04
2:41:13
2:49:29
2:49:32
2:50:35
3:02:00
3:05:44
3:06:39
3:21:00
3:21:31
3:23:36
3:34:02
3:49:52
2:54:59
0:22:55

70 km
3:18:14

-1 lap
-2 laps
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men
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Alusalu Sandra
lliver Ene
Metsaots Krista
Sarap Marleen
Saare Piret
Jaama Kelli Marie
Oras Kadi
Visse Tea
Juntunen Miia
Kaldma Katrin
Kaasik Maarja
Kivi Kristel
Laanemaa Siiri
Kiutnal Lea
Ots Mirja
Seppa Kristi
Hoérak Hanna
Tamm Kaia
Kroman Kaisa
Ounap Piret
Virkus Maarja

Kuus Mart

Tints Meelis
Aarna Indrek
Jalasto Sulev
Méagi Arved
Tammetalu Tonis
Kallavus Andres
Eiger Rein
Sedman Roomet

Adavere
Saaremaa

Adavere

Kickbike Finland Team

HK Séde

Sade

Sade

Kickbike Team

Roéuge
K2 Eesti
EE SK

Rulluisuklubi ABEC

30 km

1:08:42
1:21:56
1:27:56
1:32:57
1:32:58
1:34:47
1:35:08
1:36:41
1:37:32
1:37:35
1:47:00
1:48:52
1:49:38
1:57:36
1:57:39
2:09:21
2:22:01
2:25:24
2:27:02
1:20:32
0:16:07

30 km

1:07:09
1:07:13
1:07:17
1:08:39
1:09:22
1:10:47
1:10:47
1:11:09
1:14:18



11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
35
36
37
38
43
44
45
a7
49
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
64
65
66
67
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
78
80
81
82
84
85

Krass Reimo
Teder Koit
Véljaots Valev
Laansalu Priit
Tirgo Tonu
Burov Roman
Kuusik Ants
Raagmaa Raido
Lippe Kevin
Kruusement Peeter
Vosman Ekke-Kaur
Junson Jaano
Ojandu Ander
Volmer Jaak
Kivimets Kalev
Habakukk Mart
Valm Neeme
Gross Jaak

Arro Imre

Keel Erki

Kapp Riho

Irves Hillar
Alekdrs Taavi
Jaama Enn
Sedman Pille
Peedu Agris
Meresmae Eduard
Fimberg Tarmo
Oras Ulari

Olesk Viljar
Veeremaa Tanel
Mandel Kalev
Vilipere Aivar
Kaasik Killu
Johanson Kalmer
Sild Lauri

Nou Rein
Paasoja Klli
Kokka Jaak

Pais Mart

Mahla Vahur
Lusik Meelis
Teder Boriss
Tennisberg Arne
Meeksa Roman
Puks Kuido
Mets Olav
Reponen Mikko
Saia Jaan

Kutt Margus
Burm Toomas
Aasavali Andres
Rahno Aivar
Tonov Tauri-Dag
Kutnal Jaan
Sahtel Kristjan
NOommiste Enar
Funk Karlo
Kannumé&e Margus
Puna Bj6rn

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Jbelahtme Singel

VAK STAIER
Parnu Kalev

Tallinn

Réapina Spordiklubi
OK Voru

Tartu

Tallinn
Lasva TSS
GROSSING

www.loodusturism.ee

Tallinn
AMBLA SK
Haanja RK

Scoutspataljon
Rulluisuklubi ABEC

Voru
Tallinn
HK Sade
Voru

OK Voru
JK Ratas

Voru Biathlon
Scary Lemon

Ketikoerad
G4S SK

Tallinn

Rotalia
Rotalia

Voru
Rotalia

1:14:19
1:14:20
1:14:20
1:14:20
1:14:25
1:15:25
1:15:45
1:21:55
1:21:56
1:21:56
1:22:08
1:22:51
1:23:19
1:24:31
1:24:32
1:24:50
1:26:02
1:26:03
1:26:05
1:26:15
1:27:55
1:27:55
1:27:56
1:28:30
1:31:11
1:32:32
1:35:30
1:35:51
1:36:36
1:37:01
1:37:34
1:37:47
1:37:47
1:37:47
1:38:25
1:38:58
1:42:46
1:43:03
1:43:23
1:43:46
1:44:43
1:44:59
1:46:36
1:47:14
1:48:02
1:48:10
1:48:36
1:49:48
1:50:45
1:50:59
1:51:38
1:53:08
1:55:02
1:55:47
1:57:37
2:01:10
2:03:28
2:06:38
2:10:20
2:10:22
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87

88

89

91

92

93

96

97

98

99 d
100

101

103 d
104

105

106

107

108

109

men/ladies

28

Reha Valmar
Lehto Kristi
Pdld Peedu
Puna Kristjan
Kivioja Terje
Kivioja Jaanus
Karus Vahur
Undla Timo
Part Kalev
Allas Kaie
Kuusk Merit
Kivioja Sven
Saimre Kaido
Paju Tuuli
Vaher Ando
Vahtra Maidu
Erik Allar
Moorits Jaan
Annuk Heiki
Zahkna Merlin

Laanemets Kaili
Madison Silja
Nelk Aire

Talik Eva-Lotta
Talik Katrin
Parnamets Lea
Allik Kalev
Veisman Aivo
Lauri Kristiine
Loit Jana
Pitsenko Tiina
Mandik Tarvi
Ploom Andrus
Vals Anne-Mari
Lauri Bruno
Teder Olev
Laansalu Janek
Sirk Raido
Teras Indrek
Tamra Priit

Jasson Janne-Anette

Tarlap Lisette
Krevald Kaire
Rass Pertti
Kallavus Kristi
Joerand Raimo
Rool Sander
Laansalu Rita
Parksepp Kaisa
Kuttis Liis
Soomets Jaan
Jerlakas Piret
Parve Mare
Kerner Madis
Reinsoo Anne
Holtsmann Piret
Tarlap Robert

Voru
Voru
Scoutspataljon

Karlova Tritsutajad
Voru

\Voru
Plha Loomaaed

Rulluisuklubi ABEC
Tartu SK Velo

kickbike.ee team
Pélva

Voru

Voru

Voru
Moraalikomitee
HK Kajakas
Voru

Voru

Voru

Jdelahtme Singel
Jaamurdjad
kickbike.ee team
kickbike.ee team

Voru

OK Peko

2:18:51
2:19:20
2:19:20
2:20:00
2:23:09
2:23:57
2:24:22
1:20:41
1:48:23
2:20:55
2:29:54
1:15:34
1:22:50
1:03:42
1:03:42
0:31:27
0:43:50
0:52:03
0:31:55
0:44:16

10 km

00:11:53
00:16:05
00:21:23
00:30:55
00:30:55
00:31:08
00:31:58
00:34:00
00:34:38
00:34:46
00:34:46
00:35:35
00:37:01
00:37:04
00:37:32
00:37:48
00:39:07
00:39:29
00:39:42
00:39:44
00:39:44
00:39:44
00:40:10
00:40:47
00:41:05
00:41:35
00:41:36
00:41:41
00:41:46
00:42:30
00:42:36
00:42:39
00:43:10
00:43:34
00:43:35
00:43:35
00:43:58

-1 lap
-1 lap
-1 lap
-1 lap



38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

Nilk Hindrik
Kaar Katlin

Reiner Marie-Annabel

Rebenko Andre
Sarapson Rinno
Pae Raivo
Terve Allan
Léugas Lembi
Veisman Kristel
Lukason Anneli
Vahtra Maila
Jaagomaée Eleri
Vahtla Anne
Kasesalu Liina
Rebenko Annika
Kerner Sille
Ruuda Karl

Kaal Riina

Parli Martin

Parli Kertti

Sulg Tarmo
Reiner Annika
Tamme Mari
Molder Merilin
Pruul Signe
Volmer llo-Kaisa
Oha Kiristel
Tiivoja Talis
Tiivoja Rauno
Alla Hendrik
Joonas Laura
Ojamaa Kiristiina
Saarma Pille-Triin
Johanson Ly
Allik Kersti
Olesk Eliise-Marie
Erik Astrid

Rass Kristiina
Oll Anu

Olesk Kristi
Telgmaa Piret
Sirk Raivo
Valvas Aly
Parker Robert
Rootsi Margit
Kruger Glnther
Merimaa Tuuli
Mannik Olger
Jdgi Janne

Oll Aire

Koort Céathli
Rootslane Ly
Pirbe Liina
Mannik Andres
Saluri Sigrid
Seera Merle
Alev Ester

Alev Kersti
Keskiila Kaupo
Ruusmaa Riina

Pdlva

Harjumaa

Sdmerpalu

Tallinn
Njurka

VOérumaa Teataja

Tartu

Rduge Hokiklubi
Réuge Hokiklubi

Voru

ASSETS

Voru

Voru

Jaamurdjad

Sdmerpalu

Jaamurdjad

Moraalikomitee
Tartu

00:44:27
00:44:48
00:45:12
00:45:21
00:45:47
00:46:28
00:46:50
00:47:10
00:47:15
00:47:46
00:47:52
00:48:03
00:48:05
00:48:08
00:48:12
00:48:14
00:48:38
00:49:25
00:49:57
00:50:24
00:50:28
00:50:38
00:51:18
00:51:19
00:51:40
00:52:21
00:52:25
00:52:32
00:52:33
00:52:44
00:52:46
00:53:16
00:53:20
00:53:54
00:53:55
00:54:00
00:54:09
00:54:58
00:55:07
00:55:32
00:55:49
00:55:58
00:55:58
00:56:00
00:57:36
00:57:38
00:57:49
00:57:57
00:58:01
00:58:21
00:58:39
00:58:43
00:59:05
00:59:27
00:59:40
00:59:45
00:59:54
00:59:54
01:00:48
01:00:58
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98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

men/ladies

O©CO~NOUTA WNPE

30

Konik Diana
Lubi Hanna-Lisett
Lubi Ain

Kerem Kasper
Rauk Ulle
Vatsar Liili
Joonas Erika
Allik Ulle

Volmer Eva-Lota
Allik Aare
Kaseorg Kaili
Tammi Katrin
Valusk Maris
Korela Indrek
Mélberg Maarja
Olonen Elina
Tamm Anneli
Jasson Monika
Schmidt Kaisa
Liiv Merlin

Kiik Egle

Gross Lilli

Gross Tiina Theresa
Kitsnik Heinar

Kruger Hanna Reena

Rohtla Merle
Metsanurm Merike
Parnamets Brigitt
Kreela Jaanika
Zadin Kristiina
Saarna Karel
Tamm Triin
Kadastu Birgit
Saar Kaidi
Reepalu Merle

Laanemets Kaili
Rass Kristiina
Meresmae Eduard
Simson Priit
Peterson Kristel
Laansalu Janek
Kallavus Kristi
Soomets Jaan
Peterson Urmas
Parkman Janek
Sirk Raido

Rass Pertti

Aun Priit
Rammul Mati
Rieke Ann Katrin
Reinsoo Anne
Holtsmann Piret
Lukason Anneli

Reiner Marie-Annabel

Léugas Lembi
Allik Kalev

Tartu
Tartu

\Voru

Tartu

Tallinn

GROSSING
GROSSING
Scary Lemon
Voru

Tartu

Réuge Hokiklubi

Réuge Hokiklubi
Tartu

Haaviku

Jdelahtme Singel

Tartu KHK
Saksamaa

Tallinn

01:01:05
01:01:11
01:01:12
01:01:20
01:01:52
01:01:56
01:02:33
01:02:43
01:02:43
01:02:57
01:03:02
01:03:36
01:03:50
01:05:43
01:05:48
01:06:04
01:06:26
01:06:50
01:07:07
01:07:07
01:07:32
01:07:38
01:07:38
01:07:46
01:07:58
01:08:07
01:09:58
01:09:59
01:12:52
01:20:18
01:23:30
01:23:30
01:23:47
01:25:20
01:25:20

10 km

0:27:53
0:27:57
0:28:28
0:28:51
0:31:24
0:31:25
0:31:26
0:31:26
0:31:30
0:31:38
0:32:40
0:33:06
0:34:54
0:34:55
0:35:21
0:36:14
0:36:16
0:36:17
0:36:28
0:37:12
0:37:19



22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

Raadik Urme raadikud
Saask Tairi

Kivioja Jaanus

Aun Inge

Jerlakas Piret

Eensalu Lembit

Suun Annika ASSETS
Volmer llo-Kaisa

Saarma Pille-Triin ASSETS
Indermitte Ene

Parli Marek

Jbgi Janne Tallinn
Toomsoo Priit
Toomsoo Pirjo
Pruul Signe
Roosimagi Urmet
Parli Kertti

Vahtra Maila
Reiner Annika
Hordo Kaspar
Teras Indrek

Tali Diana

Raja Marju
Teeveer Ott-Kaarel
Oja Jane
Sarapson Rinno
Vals Anne-Mari
Sirk Raivo

Valvas Aly

Tusti Tiina

Sulg Tarmo
Printsmann Annyka
Lens Clyde
Parkmann Katlin
Oras Keiu

Koort Céathli
Mitchelis Martin
Tusti Linda
Toomsoo Heiki
Tali Riina

Valvas Reet
Volmer Eva-Lota
Lepalaan Katrin
Luht Helve

Vatsar Liili

Kontsits Mihhail
Toomsoo Irma
Roosimagi Urve
Pirbe Liina

Saluri Sigrid

Alev Ester

Alev Kersti
Kontsits Larissa
Annus Anne
Rebenko Annika Esimesed
Luik Kairi

Kiik Egle

Pollumaa Lee

Tomson Katrin

Sljupkin Artur

Kickbike Team

0:37:23
0:37:47
0:37:57
0:38:21
0:38:59
0:39:12
0:40:24
0:40:38
0:40:41
0:40:42
0:40:43
0:40:56
0:41:08
0:41:08
0:41:08
0:41:11
0:41:13
0:41:15
0:41:16
0:41:36
0:41:37
0:42:47
0:43:07
0:43:17
0:43:18
0:43:25
0:43:28
0:43:42
0:43:44
0:44:15
0:44:16
0:44:32
0:44:33
0:44:34
0:44:40
0:44:56
0:45:16
0:45:22
0:45:29
0:45:58
0:47:05
0:48:00
0:48:51
0:49:03
0:49:05
0:49:19
0:49:31
0:49:31
0:50:12
0:50:22
0:50:53
0:50:53
0:53:09
0:54:28
0:55:01
0:57:48
0:57:53
0:58:09
1:00:30
1:04:21
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82 Mork Tiina 1:04:27
83 Luik Andres 1:05:39

Results Abroad 2009-2010 (marathon)

By Estonian skaters

Helsinki, 13 december 2009 — Kallen Valtonen memorial

Men: 30 km
1 Eerik Idarand 42.05
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Short track

Tartu - Lounakeskuse jaahall, 5-3-2010 - Wintergames for cmpanies 2010

Men 18+:

Kuldar Pihlapuu
Varmo Kaskema
Kevin Jurs

Indrek Ivask
Oliver Ojamaa
Kristjan Noormets
Ingmar Orav
Ants Haak

Vaiko Eggert
Kristjan Tatar
Aleksandr Zabnin
Siim Rankel
Raino Tubli

Harti Piiskop
Aigar Tarre

Imre Rammul
Sven Lange

Ike Lilleorg
Tarmo Sillajoe

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Savekate OU
Estiko-Plastar AS
Estiko-Plastar AS

Tele2 Eesti AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Norma AS

Jussike OU

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tschudi Logistics AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Estiko-Plastar AS

Jussike OU

Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS

300m

00:38,3
00:39,5
00:39,9
00:42,7
00:43,8
00:44,7
00:48,2
00:57,5
00:42,3
00:47,7
00:43,9
00:45,3
00:47,7
00:51,1
00:52,9
00:57,1
01:05,1
01:25,0
01:25,7

Men 30+:

coO~NO U WNBE

Marti Soosaar
Juhan Muru
Heiki Talvik
Indrek Sang
Valdur Oun
Hassar Jurs
Koit Sengbusch
Priit Ladva

foio: Tarmo Flaud, 2010,,

Eesti Firmaspordi Liit MTU
Norma AS

Norma AS

ADM Interactive OU
Nordea Spordiklubi MTU
Estiko-Plastar AS

Norma AS

Estiko-Plastar AS

300m

00:42,4
00:41,5
00:41,2
00:44,1
00:43,5
00:44,4
00:44,0
00:44,0

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
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Ladies 18+:
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Erki Vainula
Vahur Vent
Armand Orav
Janel Miljand
Rainer Saar
Silver Palu
Janek Pettai
Raul Juhanson
Veikko Nurk
Glen Griin
Ardo Véljak
Tarvi Pihlakas
Raiko Tutt
Heiki Pihlakas
Igor Mustonen
Gert Véljaots

Argo Servet
Sulev Lokk
Ander Kivi
Argon Raudsepp
Valdis Kaskema
Tarmo Rindla
Antti Karm

Heiki Seim

Mart Ostra
Urmas Joeleht
Andres Kal
Vahur Paal
Johannes Utsik
Henn Zvorovski
Ando Post

Tiit Kepp

Viktor Popov

Garri Krieger
Albert LatoSev
Kalle Luuk
Meelis Kopp
Uno Kuil

Ants Pertelson
Juri Vahtra
Vladimir SafosSin
Aalo Parmas
Victor Kisel

Marina Burddlo
Katrin Tamm
Kristiina Kruusa
Mari Allese
Helen Saal
Marianne Karus
Pirjo Peterson
Piret Veski
Katlin Aasmaa
Inga Enders
Maria Vahk

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Elisa Eesti AS

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS
Fere OU

Tele2 Eesti AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Fere OU

Estiko-Plastar AS

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Norma AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Ekspress Hotline AS
Nordea Spordiklubi MTU
Jussike OU

Savekate OU

Norma AS

Tschudi Logistics AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Fere OU

Elisa Eesti AS

Norma AS

Savekate OU

Jussike OU
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Norma AS

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS

Norma AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Fere OU

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS
Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS
Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS
Tallinna Sadam AS

Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS
Tallinna Sadam AS

Tele2 Eesti AS

Norma AS

Nordea Spordiklubi MTU
Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Estiko-Plastar AS

Jussike OU
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Tschudi Logistics AS
Savekate OU

Fere OU

Estiko-Plastar AS

00:50,9
00:47,3
00:51,6
00:44,2
00:44,7
00:46,1
00:47,4
00:47,7
00:48,8
00:52,2
00:53,4
00:55,0
00:59,8
01:01,5
01:02,5
01:08,0

300m

00:39,1
00:36,4
00:39,6
00:47,1
00:41,9
00:50,6
00:52,4
00:56,4
00:49,3
00:50,6
00:53,4
01:07,8
00:43,8
00:54,2
00:58,3
01:08,6
01:19,2

300m

300m

0:00:44
0:00:51
0:00:45
00:48,0
00:46,7
0:00:54
00:55,6
0:00:56
00:52,8
0:01:01
0:01:01

22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9

8

7

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
22
21

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
22
21
20



12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Ladies 30+:

Ladies 50+:

U WNPE

Mari Parmas
Hanna-Leana Kuus
Pirje Ojaste
Susan Puskin
Kart Laas
Viktoria Kangur
Annika Raamat
Mari Sarv

Epp Koel

Marju Zirel
Kadri Tang
Berit Linde

Marika Raiski
Mirja Lind

Katrin Saar

Rita Kivi

Jaanika Parts
Margot Paas
Moonika Merivélja
Merike Mumme
Kadi Skoblov
Kadri Aid

Elen Kaupmees
Kristiina Taaramae
Signe Varik

Kadri Vaiksaar
Janika Apri
Janika Karus
Jane Tabur

Kadri Riimak
Maret Magi

Heidi Raudsepp
Marja Viirmann
Raidi Tammeveski
Anu Raamat
Maiki Kinnunen
Nora Leimets

Eve Tappo

Inge Suder

Anne Kasevali
Tiina Tops
Larissa Melnikova
Inge Eit

Parja Soom
Ulvi Kaar
Riina Agur
Tiina Taur
Ene Kaart
Luule Vaino

Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS
Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Nordea Spordiklubi MTU
Tele2 Eesti AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS

Tallinna Autobussikoondise AS

Norma AS

Tallinna Sadam AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tschudi Logistics AS

Elisa Eesti AS

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Tschudi Logistics AS
Nordea Spordiklubi MTU
Elisa Eesti AS

Norma AS

Tele2 Eesti AS

Elisa Eesti AS

Nordea Spordiklubi MTU
Tallinna Sadam AS
Norma AS
Estiko-Plastar AS

Tele2 Eesti AS

Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Sampo Spordiklubi MTU
Jussike OU

Tele2 Eesti AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Tallinna Lennujaam AS

Jussike OU

Fere OU

Estiko-Plastar AS

Elisa Eesti AS
Estiko-Plastar AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Elisa Eesti AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Tallinna Lennujaam AS
Sampo Spordiklubi MTU
Norma AS

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU

Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Norma AS

Norma AS
Lennuliiklusteeninduse AS
Eesti Posti Spordiklubi MTU
Tele2 Eesti AS

0:01:03
00:53,1
0:01:03
0:01:03
0:01:04
0:01:05
0:01:07
01:08,6
0:01:11
0:01:14
01:15,3
0:02:17

300m

00:50,0
00:55,4
00:59,9
00:58,0
00:55,8
00:53,1
01:00,9
01:05,2
01:08,0
01:09,0
01:06,3
01:09,2
01:05,6
01:07,0
01:09,5
01:12,8
01:13,5
01:14,9
01:24,0

300m

300m

19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9

8

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
26
24
22
21
20
19

points
50
45
40
36
32
29
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MEN

500 meter

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Eerik Idarand
Danila Ruusu
Marten Liiv
Rauno Kamenjuk
Mart Kuus
Kermo Voitka
Aivar Kamenjuk
Reimo Krass
Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Erich Valksaar
Tarmo Fimberg
Kalev Viiding
Aivar Elmend
Viktor Tdnisson

Caius-Gennert Kruus

Sander Pomijalov
Hendrik Lainemae
Artam Kivisild
Silver Allsaar
Egon Hendrikson
Markus Saska
Kaaro Saatmae
Laser Kutt
Rihard Laineméae
Mart Toom
Tommy Kees
Raiko Tammoja
Rain Tiku

1000 meter
Mart Markus
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Danila Ruusu
Marten Liiv
Rauno Kamenjuk
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Anari Pann
Marger Poola

1500 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Risto Liiv

Statistics

Season best results 2009-2010

39.55

40.92

41.42

41.57

43.10

43.34

45.52

46.09

51.99

54.78
1:02.29
1:05.80
1:06.45
1:07.99
1:08.28
1:09.39
1:09.83
1:12.62
1:15.90
1:16.93
1:20.43
1:21.28
1:23.36
1:26.20
1:27.13
1:31.47
1,36,98
1,38,51
1:40.46
1,44,28
1:44.64
2:26.60
2,36,42
4:03.60

1:17.82
1:22.38
1:22.70
1:25.25
1:27.67
1:36.30
2,06,67
2,21,06
2:58.98
3:02.00

1:58.15
2:07.70
2:08.01

Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Tsjeljabinsk
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Tsjeljabinsk
Heerenveen
Adavere
Seingjoki
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen

12-12-2009
26-2-2010
26-2-2010
19-1-2010
24-8-2009
26-2-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
27-2-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
9-1-2010
9-1-2010
13-3-2010
13-3-2010
30-1-2010
6-2-2010
9-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
2-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
30-1-2010
13-2-2010
30-1-2010
2-2-2010
13-2-2010
2-2-2010

6-3-2010
27-2-2010
26-2-2010
25-8-2009
27-2-2010
2-2-2010
14-3-2010
14-3-2010
2-2-2010
2-2-2010

12-12-2009
27-2-2010
27-2-2010
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Danila Ruusu
Marten Liiv

Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Lauri Reilson
Reimo Krass
Kermo Voitka
Raul Opik

Kalev Viiding
Neeme Valm
Jaak Gross

Juri Saatmae
Erich Valksaar
Sten Miljand
Feliks levet
Markus Sarap
Udo Aun

Egon Hendriksen

3000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Risto Liiv

Eerik Idarand
Mart Kuus
Marten Liiv
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Reimo Krass
Kermo Voitka

2:12.05
2:24.62
2,27,39
2:31.29
2:42.00
3,09,10
3,12,82
3:16.86
3,19,52
3:25.55
3,27,81
3,28,43
3,30,45
3,40,41
3,45,51
3,54,15
4,03,36
4,14,06
4,20,36
5,18,61

Mart Markus in Groningen

4:12.75
4:41.76
4:45.72
4:54.70
5:26.74
5:35.73
5:36.28
5:44.89
6:50.06
6:55.59

Tsjeljabinsk
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin

Berlin
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

24-8-2009
1-11-2009
13-2-2010
7-2-2010

7-2-2010

13-2-2010
13-2-2010
7-2-2010

13-2-2010
9-1-2010

13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010
13-2-2010

5-3-2010
12-12-2009
26-2-2010
19-1-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
6-2-2010
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11 Tarmo Fimberg 7:51.06 Adavere 6-2-2010
5000 meter

1 Mart Markus 7:25.82 Collalbo 24-1-2010
2 Danila Ruusu 7:51.82 Tsjeljabinsk 25-8-2009
3 Aleks Luik 8:37.10 Adavere 7-2-2010
4 Risto Liiv 8:41.44 Adavere 7-2-2010
5 Mart Kuus 9:31.40 Adavere 9-1-2010
6 Marten Liiv 9:36.64 Adavere 7-2-2010
7 Aivar Kamenjuk 9:45.47 Adavere 7-2-2010
8 Rauno Kamenjuk 9:54.43 Adavere 9-1-2010
9 Reimo Krass 11:29.39 Adavere 7-2-2010
10 Lauri Reilson 13:30.57 Adavere 9-1-2010
11 Mikhel Kihva 13:47.32 Adavere 9-1-2010
Estonia 2009-2010
Season best results men, in alphabetical order,

Men

Name date of birth  500m 1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m

Silver Allsaar 1:27.13

Udo Aun 4,20,36

Aivar Elmend 1:15.90

Tarmo Fimberg 18-2-1961 1:09.83 7:51.06

Jaak Gross 3,30,45

Egon Hendrikson 2001 1:31.47 5,18,61

Aivar Kamenjuk 7-8-1960 54.78 2:42.0 5:44.89 9:45.47

Rauno Kamenjuk 5-9-1991 4552  1:36.30 2:31.29 5:36.28 9:54.43

Tommy Kees 2:26.60

Mikhel Kihva 1987 1:06.45 13:47.32

Artam Kivisild 3-12-1998 1:26.20

Reimo Krass 1.02.29 3:16.86 6:50.06 11:29.39

Caius-Gennert Kruus 28-2-1998 1:20.43

Laser Kiitt 1:40.46

Mart Kuus 10-11-1979 46.90 2,27,39 5:26.74 9:31.40

Ants Kuusik 3,09,10

Hendrik Laineméae 13-12-1999 1:23.36

Rihard Lainemae 2001 1,44,28

Feliks levet 4,03,36

Marten Liiv 23-12-1996 43.34  1:27.67 2:24.62 5:35.73 9:36.64

Risto Liiv 24-5-1993 40.92 1:22.38 2:08.01 4:45.72 8:41.44

Aleks Luik 14-2-1995 41.42  1:22.70 2:07.70 4:41.76 8:37.10

Mart Markus 2-7-1990 39.55 1:17.82 1:58.15 4:12.75 7:25.82

Sten Miljand 1:.07.22 2,21,06 3,54,15

Raul Opik 3-7-1951 3:25.55

Anari Pann 2:58.98

Sander Pomjalov 14-9-1999 1:21.28

Marger Poola 1996 3:02.0

Lauri Reilson 1988 1:05.80 3,12,82 13:30.57

Danila Ruusu 9-3-1988 43.10 1:25.25 2:12.05 7:51.82

Juri Saatméae 3,40,41

Kaaro Saatmae 1,38,51

Markus Sarap 3-2-2001 1:08.28 4,14,06

Markus Saska 2001 1,36,98

Raiko Tammoja 2,36,42
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Rain Tiku
Viktor Tdnisson
Mart Toom
Erich Valksaar
Neeme Valm
Kalev Viiding
Kermo Voitka

2001

22-3-1999
27-7-1932
5-7-1937
1969
28-6-1999

4:03.60
1:16.93
1:44.64
1:09.39

1:12.62
51.99

Not allowed to skate for Estonia anymore:

Eerik Idarand

21-7-1991

41.57

3,45,51
3,28,43
3,27,81
2,06,67 3,19,52

6:55.59

4:54.70
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Season best results 2009-2010

Ladies

500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar

Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Jana Kuus

Piret Saare

Agnes Kutsar

Piret Sarap
Sandra Pomjalov
Tuuli Vaher

Tea Visse

Andra Vaikre
Eleandra Saaremagi
Karolin Soolepp
Jaanika Saska
Angelika Jansons
Sirli Korts

Kaja Toom

Vilma Trummal
Kerli Voitka

Siret Sommer
Grete Sirge
Karolyna Prohorenko
Rezeta Karu

Maia VOsu

Taive Diits

Agnes Rahn

Ede Tonismae
Pille Pihlapuu
Kristin Parnsalu
Annika Kukker
Diana Parnsalu
Ariana Limberg
Saara Kitt

Tiina Theresa Gross
Katre Tiku
Eva-Susanna Reedi
Elisa-Johanna Reedi
Trinu-Liis Kikkas
Ragne Rolkov
Viktoria Eistre

1000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Jana Kuus
Agnes Kutsar

1500 meter

44.66

46.92

48.19

48.91

53,08
1:02.21
1:09.21
1:10.74
1:12.48
1:16.23
1:20.32
1:21.87
1:22.41
1:24.80
1:26.58
1:27.70
1:30.81
1:31.58
1:35.31
1:37.60
1:37.24
1:37.98
1:40.41
1,41,77
1:42.85
1:54.27
1:56.66
2:01.90
2:01.45
2:02.54
2:08.85
2:10.28
2:13.22
2:16.10
2:19.58
2,21,89
2:27.79
2:32.44
2:37.23
2,47,10
2:56.38
3:09.25

1:29.58
1:35.64
1:39.18
1:39.87
1:49.31
2:05.77
2:30.11

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

26-2-2010
31-10-2009
31-10-2009
27-2-2010
20-2-2010
6-2-2010
30-1-2010
6-2-2010
9-1-2010
13-3-2010
13-3-2010
9-1-2010
2-2-2010
2-2-2010
30-1-2010
2-2-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
9-1-2010
2-2-2010
30-1-2010
13-2-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
9-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
2-2-2010
30-1-2010
13-2-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
30-1-2010
13-2-2010
2-2-2010
30-1-2010

27-2-2010
1-11-2009
1-11-2009
27-2-2010
7-2-2010
7-2-2010
7-2-2010



1 Saskia Alusalu 2:14.27 Heerenveen 26-2-2010
2 Marleen Sarap 2:27.22 Erfurt 31-10-2009
3 Silvia Kutsar 2:33.32 Erfurt 31-10-2009
4 Mariin Sarap 2:40.11 Erfurt 1-11-2009
5 Sandra Alusalu 2,42,99 Adavere 13-2-2010
6 Jana Kuus 3:25.16 Adavere 6-2-2010
7 Piret Sarap 3:36.97 Adavere 9-1-2010
8 Tea Visse 3,28,33 Adavere 13-2-2010
9 Piret Saare 3,35,90 Adavere 13-2-2010
10 Agnes Kutsar 4,08,94 Adavere 13-2-2010
11 Kérolin Soolepp 4,43,99 Adavere 13-2-2010
12 Mai Aun 4,49,51 Adavere 13-2-2010
13 Vilma Trummal 4:53.96 Adavere 9-1-2010
14 Kerli Voitka 5,05,06 Adavere 13-2-2010
15 Tuuli Vaher 5,05,11 Adavere 13-2-2010
16 Taive Diits 5,41,79 Adavere 13-2-2010
3000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 4:42.12 Heerenveen 27-2-2010
2 Marleen Sarap 5:18.83 Erfurt 1-11-2009
3 Silvia Kutsar 5:29.10 Erfurt 1-11-2009
4 Sandra Alusalu 5:49.60 Adavere 7-2-2010
5 Mariin Sarap 6:08.72 Adavere 7-2-2010
6 Jana Kuus 7:17.31 Adavere 7-2-2010
7 Agnes Kutsar 8:51.84 Adavere 7-2-2010
5000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 9:07.72 Adavere 9-1-2010
2 Marleen Sarap 9,53,85 Seingjoki 14-3-2010
3 Sandra Alusalu 10:43.93 Adavere 9-1-2010

Saskia Alusalu



Season best results men, in alphabetical order,

Name

Sandra Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu

Mai Aun

Taive Diits

Viktoria Eistre

Tiina Theresa Gross
Angelika Jansons
Rezeta Karu
Trinu-Liis Kikkas
Sirli Korts

Annika Kikker
Agnes Kutsar

Silvia Kutsar

Saara Kiitt

Jana Kuus

Ariana Limberg
Diana Parnsalu
Kristin Parnsalu
Pille Pihlapuu
Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Agnes Rahn
Elisa-Johanna Reedi
Eva-Susanna Reedi
Ragne Rolkov

Piret Saare
Eleandra Saaremagi
Mariin Sarap
Marleen Sarap
Piret Sarap
Jaanika Saska
Grete Sirge

Siret Sommer
Karolin Soolepp
Katre Tiku

Ede TOnisméae

Kaja Toom

Vilma Trummal
Tuuli Vaher

Andra Vaikre

Tea Visse

Kerli Voitka

Maia VOsu
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date of birth

6-8-1987
14-4-1994
22-9-1950
15-10-1998

2-2-1995

1998
11-11-1996
31-10-1993

1982

2001
1999

23-3-2001

2001

8-8-1966
4-9-2001
14-5-1996
24-3-1992

13-4-1994

28-5-1994
28-6-1999

1996
1973
28-4-1958
1997
28-1-1994
27-6-1961
1996
1973

500m

53,08
44.66

1:56.66
3:09.25
2,21,89
1:30.81
1:42.85
2,47,10
1:31.58
2:10.28
1:10.74
48.19

2:19.58
1:02.21
2:16.10
2:13.22
2:08.85
2:02.54
1:16.23
1,41,77
2:01.90
2:37.23
2:32.44
2:56.38
1:09.21
1:24.80
48.91

46.92

1:12.48
1:27.70
1:40.41
1:37.98
1:26.58
2:27.79
2:01.45
1:35.31
1:37.60
1:20.32
1:22.41
1:21.87
1:37.24
1:54.27

1000m

1:49.31
1:29.58

2:30.11
1:39.18

2:05.77

1:39.87
1:35.64

1500m

2,42,99
2:14.27
4,49,51
5,41,79

4,08,94
2:33.32

3:25.16

3,35,90
2:40.11

2:27.22
3:36.97

4,43,99

4:53.96
5,05,11

3,28,33
5,05,06

3000m 5000m
5:49.60  10:43.93
4:42.12  9:07.72
8:51.84

5:29.10

7:17.31

6:08.72

5:18.83  9,53,85



Men
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All time best results - per 30-4-2010

500 meter
Mart Markus
Eerik ldarand
Risto Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Marten Liiv
Sander Vaikre
Timo Vilk
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna

Rauno Kamenjuk
Raivo Laanemets

Kermo Voitka
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais

Kaur Meressaar

Robert Grossmann

Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk
Meelis Tints
Arvi Lants
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Kénninge
Ants Kuusik
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Janel JUrissaar
Madis Jaagura
Lauri Reilson
Mait Buddell
Mikhel Kihva
Erki Markson
Sten Miljand
Viljo Emajde
Jaak Gross
Tonu Tunnel
Mart Matvei
Markus Sarap
Ivar Valksaar
Madis Leis
Hans Jlrgens
Raivo Jurissaar
Roland Martin
Jaan Sarg
Siim Emajoe
Priit Piirak
Riivo Rets
Kalev Viding

1000 meter
Mart Markus

Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Voremaa
Tallinn
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Luhirada
Tallinn
Tallinn

Adavere
Harjumaa
Parnu
Viljandi
Jarvamaa
Péltsamaa
LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa
Tallinn

Adavere

Péltsamaa

02-07-1990
21-07-1991
24-05-1993
14-02-1995
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
23-06-1987
23-12-1996
24-01-1991
09-11-1991
10-11-1979
27-04-1969
05-09-1991
1968

28-06-1999
07-08-1960
21-05-1972
07-09-1992
1987

1958

07-06-1969
1979

20-05-1990
18-02-1961

17-05-1949
28-10-1969
1989

10-12-1987
17-04-1993
27-03-1961
31-10-1961
24-05-1947

1986
1988

Otepéaa vald Valgamaa 19-12-1945

Umbusi
Péltsamaa
Adavere

Poltsamaa

Adavere
Poltsamaa

Adavere

1969
07-11-1991

12-09-1985
25-10-1969

02-07-1990

39,55
40,92
40,92
41,42
42,13
42,22
42,25
43,34
43,99
44,01
44,42
45,41
45,52
50,98
51,99
52,52
52,80
52,87
54,15
55,76
55,82
58,72
59,86
59,99
60,47
62,27
62,29
62,40
63,20
63,57
65,80
66,19
66,45
66,91
67,22
67,42
67,51
67,78
68,03
68,28
68,91
69,10
69,22
69,80
70,82
71,11
71,50
71,90
72,58
72,62

1,17,82

Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Harbin
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Berlin
Heerenveen
Helsinki
Erfurt
Adavere
Valkeakoski
Heerenveen
Adavere
Adavere
Pori
Adavere
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Seingjoki
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Seingjoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin

12-12-2009
11-03-2007
26-02-2010
26-02-2010
20-12-2008
19-02-2009
02-02-2008
26-02-2010
03-11-2007
11-03-2007
02-03-2008
29-02-2008
06-02-2010
17-01-2004
27-02-2010
21-02-2009
10-01-2009
22-11-2008
07-03-2009
17-01-2004
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
05-02-2005
06-02-2010
14-02-2009
18-02-2005
05-02-2005
09-01-2010
17-02-2007
09-01-2010
05-02-2005
14-03-2010
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
03-01-2004
05-02-2005
13-03-2010
05-02-2005
28-01-2006
08-02-2003
31-01-2009
17-02-2007
14-02-2009
08-02-2003
18-02-2006
08-02-2003
09-01-2010

06-03-2010
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Risto Liiv

Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv
Rauno Kamenjuk
Eerik Idarand
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Kaur Meressaar
Ats Aruoja
Toénu Tunnel
Tiit Idarand
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Mait Buddell
Janel Jurissaar
Viljo Emajde
Arvi Lants
Kermo Voitka
Sten Miljand
Urmas Puusepp
Mart Matvei
Siim Emajde
Jaan Elisson
Jaan Koss
Tanel Teppan
Ivar Valksaar
Marek Lomp
Raul Opik

Priit Piirak
Taavi Emajde
Rauno Laumets
Janek Lomp
Valev Véljaots
Riho Orumaa
Madis Miljand
Mart Ténson
Margo J6emets
Tonu Martis
Viljar Mirkhain
Reimo Piho
Risto Karmas
Riho Maalma

1500 meter
Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Aleks Luik
Risto Liiv
Danila Ruusu
Timo Vilk

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Voéremaa
Tallinn

Tallinn
Tallinn
Koeru

Tallinn
Adavere
Viljandi
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere

Palamuse
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Palamuse
Adavere
Palamuse
Péltsamaa
Adavere
Tartu
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Palamuse
Adavere
Jarvamaa
Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa
Jogeva
Péltsamaa
Adavere
Puurmani

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere

24-05-1993
14-02-1995
23-12-1996
05-09-1991
21-07-1991
09-03-1988
23-06-1987
21-03-1983
09-11-1991
24-01-1991
10-11-1979
27-04-1969
1968

21-05-1972
07-09-1992
06-03-1994
1986

1958

07-08-1960
17-05-1949
17-04-1993
1989

31-10-1961
20-05-1990
28-06-1999

17-12-1986
1988

12-09-1985
29-05-1988

02-11-1989

03-07-1951
25-10-1969
30-10-1989
14-05-1990

28-10-1969

13-06-1992
1992

16-07-1987

22-04-1992

1992

02-07-1990
21-07-1991
21-03-1983
14-02-1995
24-05-1993
09-03-1988
09-11-1991

1,22,38
1,22,70
1,27,67
1,36,30
1.21.72
1.22.79
1.23.07
1.24.79
1.27.00
1.29.87
1.31.91
1.39.24
1.41.93
1.43.87
1.46.26
1.48.04
151.11
1.51.72
1.51.88
2.11.00
2.14.02
2.19.70
2.20.80
2.22.90
2,06,67
2,21,06
2.26.35
2.26.71
2.27.86
2.28.35
2.28.37
2.31.76
2.33.64
2.34.94
2.35.12
2.35.53
2.36.00
2.38.10
2.38.94
2.40.21
2.40.80
2.41.30
2.42.00
2.42.92
2.44.29
2.44.69
2.44.77
2.45.43
2.45.52

1,58,15
2,05,54
2,07,27
2,07,70
2,08,01
2,08,46
2,10,85

Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Adavere
Erfurt
Torino
Harbin
Torino
Heerenveen
Warszawa
Berlin
Helsinki
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Pori
Adavere
Harku
Valkeakoski
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Heerenveen
Berlin
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Torino
Heerenveen

27-02-2010
26-02-2010
27-02-2010
02-02-2010
05-11-2006
20-01-2007
24-02-2009
20-01-2007
12-03-2007
19-01-2008
03-11-2007
17-12-2005
17-01-2004
10-01-2009
22-11-2008
1-2008

17-01-2004
17-01-2004
18-02-2006
26-01-2005
04-03-2006
19-02-2005
19-02-2005
19-02-2005
14-03-2010
14-03-2010
10-02-2004
12-02-2005
12-02-2005
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
1-2008

18-02-2006
19-02-2005
08-02-2006
10-02-2004
18-02-2006
08-02-2006
08-02-2006
05-02-2009
10-02-2004
12-02-2005
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
12-02-2005
05-02-2009

12-12-2009
12-03-2007
26-10-2008
27-02-2010
27-02-2010
21-01-2007
12-03-2007



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Jaan Saks
Sander Vaikre
Indrek Aarna
Marten Liiv
Mart Kuus
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Sulev Lokk
Robert Grossmann
Tarmo Fimberg
Janel Jurissaar
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Ants Kuusik
Lauri Reilson
Madis Jaagura
Tiit Idarand
Ular Valksaar
Reimo Krass
Kermo Voitka
Hans Konninge
Neeme Valm
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajoe
Pavo Raudsepp
Raul Opik
Kalev Viding
Arvi Lants

Jaak Gross

Erki Markson
Erich Valksaar
Raimond Viiding
Mait Buddell
Tonu Tunnel
Juri Saatmae
Leis Madis
Hans Jurgens
Sten Miljand
Priit Piirak

Mart Matvei
Aun Udo

Taavi Emajde

3000 meter
Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Danila Ruusu
Aleks Luik
Mart Kuus
Risto Liiv
Jaan Saks
Sander Vaikre
Indrek Aarna
Marten Liiv
Rauno Kamenjuk

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Véremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
LUhirada
Harjumaa
Pdltsamaa

Tallinn
Viljandi

LUhirada
Tallinn
Tigu

Adavere
Parnu

Jarvamaa
Pdltsamaa

Tartu

Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Pajusi Vald

Adavere

Umbusi

Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Voremaa
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere

23-06-1987
24-01-1991
27-04-1969
23-12-1996
10-11-1979
05-09-1991
07-08-1960
21-05-1972
07-06-1969
1987

18-02-1961
1989

1979

07-09-1992
17-05-1949

10-12-1987
1958

28-06-1999

1959
28-10-1969
31-10-1961

03-07-1951

20-05-1990
24-05-1947
27-03-1961
<1969

17-04-1993
1986

1959

25-10-1969
1988
1959
30-10-1989

02-07-1990
21-07-1991
21-03-1983
09-11-1991
09-03-1988
14-02-1995
10-11-1979
24-05-1993
23-06-1987
24-01-1991
27-04-1969
23-12-1996
05-09-1991

2,11,49
2,16,95
2,22,54
2,24,62
2,27,39
2,31,29
2,38,12
2,40,90
2,46,98
2,55,74
2,56,28
3,00,2

3,02,79
3,08,22
3,09,10
3,12,82
3,14,18
3,15,66
3,16,82
3,16,86
3,19,52
3,22,40
3,23,40
3,23,51
3,23,64
3,24,08
3,25,55
3,27,81
3,30,29
3,30,45
3,31,06
3,34,93
3,35,57
3,35,68
3,37,74
3,40,41
3,53,93
3,54,08
3,54,15
3,56,19
3,57,27
4,01,31
4,01,7

4,12,75
4,24,98
4,27,85
4,28,95
4,35,78
4,41,76
4,45,56
4,45,72
4,48,05
4,53,99
5,10,51
5,35,73
5,36,28

Harbin
Innsbruck
Erfurt
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Berlin
Berlin
Berlin
Berlin
Erfurt
Berlin
Helsinki
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere

22-02-2009
18-02-2007
01-03-2008
01-11-2009
13-02-2010
07-02-2010
07-02-2009
15-02-2009
04-02-2007
07-03-2009
10-02-2007
18-02-2005
29-01-2006
14-02-2009
13-02-2010
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
06-02-2004
10-02-2007
07-02-2010
13-02-2010
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
15-02-2009
06-02-2004
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
13-02-2010
29-01-2006
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
07-02-2009
06-02-2005
18-02-2006
04-01-2004
13-02-2010
07-02-2009
06-02-2004
13-02-2010
18-02-2006
06-02-2005
07-02-2009
18-02-2005

05-03-2010
24-02-2007
18-10-2008
24-02-2007
12-02-2006
12-12-2009
02-03-2008
26-02-2010
12-02-2006
24-02-2007
16-02-2008
06-02-2010
06-02-2010

45



14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
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Aivar Kamenjuk

Ats Kallais
Sulev Lokk
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Tarmo Fimberg
Hans Konninge
Reimo Krass

Robert Grossmann

Kermo Voitka
Ants Kuusik
Valev Véljaots
Viljo Emajoe
Mait Buddell
Jaan Sarg
Madis Jaagura
Janel Jirissaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajoe
Priit Piirak
Siim Emajde
llmar Séarg
Laur Sarg

5000 meter
Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Aleks Luik
Risto Liiv
Eerik Idarand
Jaan Saks
Mart Kuus
Marten Liiv

Aivar Kamenjuk

Ats Kallais

Rauno Kamenjuk

Meelis Tints
Indrek Aarna
Kaur Meressaar
Sulev Lokk
Sander Vaikre
Pavo Raudsepp
Tarmo Fimberg

Robert Grossmann

Reimo Krass
Ants Kuusik
Madis Jaagura
Viljo Emajde
Timo Vilk
Valev Véljaots

Raimond Viiding

Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Janel JUrissaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emajoe

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn

Harjumaa
Parnu

Luhirada

Viljandi
Jarvamaa
Pdltsamaa
Adavere

LUhirada
Pdltsamaa
Tallinn
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Voremaa
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere

Tallinn
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere

Harjumaa
Luhirada

Viljandi
Lihirada
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Jarvamaa

Poltsamaa
Tallinn
Poltsamaa

07-08-1960
21-05-1972
07-06-1969
07-09-1992
1979

18-02-1961

1987

17-05-1949
28-10-1969
31-10-1961
17-04-1993

10-12-1987
1989

24-05-1947
30-10-1989
25-10-1969
12-09-1985

02-07-1990
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
14-02-1995
24-05-1993
21-07-1991
23-06-1987
10-11-1979
23-12-1996
07-08-1960
21-05-1972
05-09-1991
1979

27-04-1969
07-09-1992
07-06-1969
24-01-1991

18-02-1961
1987

17-05-1949
10-12-1987
31-10-1961
09-11-1991
28-10-1969

1989
24-05-1947
30-10-1989

5,44,89
5,49,00
5,49,35
6,04,28
6,09,02
6,27,97
6,48,45
6,50,60
6,51,21
6,55,59
6,58,49
7,03,43
7,09,2
7,41,39
7,43,92
7,46,42
7,47,8
7,59,97
8,02,20
8,16,70
9,11,79
11,54,07
11,54,78

7,25,82
7,37,33
7,58,48
8,37,10
8,41,44
8,42,90
8,59,02
9,31,40
9,36,64
9,45,47
9,53,73
9,54,43
10,05,35
10,06,10
10,09,35
10,11,14
10,24,72
10,29,57
10,37,32
11,07,35
11,29,39
11,46,95
11,49,19
11,51,90
12,30,06
12,43,57
13,15,27
13,30,57
13,47,32
14,12,61
14,34,12
15,31,65

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Collalbo
Berlin
Harbin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

06-02-2010
14-02-2009
03-02-2007
14-02-2009
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
28-01-2006
06-02-2010
05-02-2005
06-02-2010
05-02-2005
14-02-2009
19-02-2005
18-02-2006
14-02-2009
05-02-2005
19-02-2005
03-02-2007
14-01-2006
18-02-2006
05-02-2005
14-02-2009
14-02-2009

24-01-2010
13-12-2008
20-02-2009
07-02-2010
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
09-01-2010
07-02-2010
07-02-2010
15-02-2009
09-01-2010
29-01-2006
06-02-2005
15-02-2009
04-02-2007
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
07-02-2010
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
09-01-2010
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
06-02-2005
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10.000 meter
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Markus
Danila Ruusu
Indrek Aarna
Aleks Luik

Mart Kuus

Timo Vilk

Rauno Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Sander Vaikre
Kalev Viding
Viljo Emajoe
Aivar Kamenjuk
Priit Piirak
Toomas Kabral

('m = mass start event)
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Men

Mart Markus
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Aleks Luik
Danila Ruusu
Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks
Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Marten Liiv
Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Aivar Kamenjuk
Kaur Meressaar
Kermo Voitka
Ants Kuusik
Janel Jurissaar
Viljo Emajde
Valev Véljaots
Mait Buddell
Priit Piirak
Taavi Emajde
Siim Emajée

Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa

Adavere
Adavere

21-03-1983
02-07-1990
09-03-1988
27-04-1969

09-11-1991
05-09-1991
24-01-1991
31-10-1961

07-08-1960
25-10-1969

16,34,36
17,19,44
18,33,53
19,04,36
19,13,22
19,13,50
20,56,20
21,00,11
21,54,79
23,55,20
25,27,20
25,51,00
26,05,50
28,57,00
33,22,40

Adelskalenderen

Helsinki

Helsinki

Helsinki

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

all time best combination - per 30-4-2010

Adavere
Tallinn
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere
Voremaa
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Viljandi
Péltsamaa
Péltsamaa
Jarvamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Péltsamaa

02-07-1990
21-07-1991
21-03-1983
14-02-1995
09-03-1988
24-05-1993
23-06-1987
09-11-1991
24-01-1991
10-11-1979
23-12-1996
27-04-1969
05-09-1991
21-05-1972
07-08-1960
07-09-1992
28-6-1999
17-05-1949
1989
31-10-1961
28-10-1969
17-04-1993
25-10-1969
30-10-1989
12-09-1985

500 m
39.55
40.92
42.13
41.42
42.22
40.92
42.25
44.01
43.99
44.42
43.34
45.41
45.52
52.8

52.52
52.87
51.99
62.27
63.2

67.42
62.4

66.19
71.9

75.5

71.5

1000 m
1.17.82
1.21.72
1.24.79
1.22.70
1.22.79
1.22.38
1.23.07
1.27.00
1.290.87
1.31.91
1.27.67
1.39.24
1.36.30
1.43.87
1.51.88
1.46.26
2.06.67
2.11.0

2.19.7

2.20.8

2.40.21
2.14.02
2.35.53
2.36.0

2.27.86

1500 m
1.58.15
2.05.54
2.07.27
2.07.70
2.08.46
2.08.01
2.11.49
2.10.85
2.16.95
2.27.39
2.24.62
2.22.54
2.31.29
2.40.90
2.38.12
3.03.22
3.19.52
3.09.10
3.00.2

3.23.64
3.23.51
3.35.68
3.56.19
4.01.7

4.10.66

21-12-2008
21-12-2008
21-12-2008
24-02-2006 m
13-02-2010 m
13-02-2010 m
24-02-2006 m
07-02-2009 m
13-02-2010 m
24-02-2006 m
13-02-2010 m
24-02-2006 m
24-02-2006 m
24-02-2006 m
24-02-2006 m
3000 m points
4.12.75 159.968
4.24.98 167.790
4.27.85 171.590
4.41.76 172.297
4.35.78 172.398
4.45.72 172.400
4.48.05 175.623
42895 175.952
4.53.99 183.573
44556 187.098
5.35.73  191.337
5.10.51 194.295
5.36.28  200.147
5.49.00 216.535
5.44.89 218.648
6.04.28 227.787
6.55.59  251.097
6.58.49  260.552
7.47.8 271.083
7.09.2 277.233
7.03.43  280.913
7.41.39 281.992
8.16.70 311.178
8.02.20 314.433
9.11.79  320.948
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All time best results - per 30-4-2010

500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Silvia Kutsar
Sandra Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Piirtalo
Andra Vaikre
Jana Kuus
Birgit Hansson
Katre Rennu
Piret Saare

Tea Visse

Piret Lauk
Agnes Kutsar
Moonika Saska
Piret Sarap
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajbe
Maria Nipper
Helena Laumets
Varje Ounapuu
Laura Malm
Sandra Pomjalov
Kétlin Ojasoo
Priit Tikk

Kaisa Tammik
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Liina Kasik

Anu Sikk

Tuuli Vaher

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Rdéuge Vald
Adavere

Tallinn

Adavere

Adavere

Péltsamaa
Adavere
Palamuse
Adavere
Lihirada
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Adavere

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
31-10-1993
06-08-1987
14-05-1996
09-03-1994
16-06-1994
26-06-1982
28-01-1994

10-10-1974
1986

27-06-1961
15-04-1993

1994

21-08-1991

23-03-2001
07-10-1992

13-01-1992
01-11-1995
11-06-1986
01-02-1989

Saskia Alusalu in Collalbo, 23-1-2010

44,66
46,92
48,19
48,78
48,91
49,17
49,80
59,79
60,25
62,21
63,90
67,63
69,21
69,97
70,10
70,74
72,15
72,45
73,45
74,42
75,19
75,48
75,52
76,12
76,23
76,50
78,12
78,35
78,41
78,72
80,0

80,32

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Seinajoki

26-02-2010
31-10-2009
31-10-2009
12-03-2007
27-02-2010
04-01-2009
26-10-2008
03-02-2007
31-01-2009
06-02-2010
28-01-2006
04-01-2004
30-01-2010
21-02-2009
28-01-2006
06-02-2010
22-02-2009
09-01-2010
28-01-2006
14-01-2006
18-02-2006
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
28-01-2006
13-03-2010
08-02-2006
10-01-2009
04-02-2006
01-03-2008
08-02-2003
08-02-2006
13-03-2010



33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
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Kaja Jurissaar
Getter Meri
Helerin Margus
Eleandra Saaremagi
Mai Manniste
Karolin Soolep
Jaana Kaljurand
Jaanika Saska
Diana Dirgelo
Kétlin Kalajarv
Laura Lants
Enely Matvei
Kristi Kdivik
Rita Makkar
Sirli Alusalu
Karolin Sillaste
Kadi Turk

Ellen Sammel

1000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Mariin Sarap
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Klppas
Jana Piirtalo
Jana Kuus
Birgit Hansson
Piret Lauk
Moonika Saska
Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Tea Visse
Agnes Kutsar
Maria Nipper
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajde
Helerin Margus
Kaisa Tammik
Anu Sikk

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

Kaja Jurissaar
Getter Meri

Mai Aun

Liina Kéasik

Sandra Pomjalov
Katlin Kalajarv
Eleandra Saaremagi
Riin Emaj6e

Heili Rosin

Grete Kuura
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Angelika Jansons
Liina Kaldemae

1500 meter

Péltsamaa Linn

Adavere

Pdltsamaa

Luhirada
Adavere

Pdltsamaa
Palamuse
Palamuse
Pdltsamaa
Puurmani
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Rdéuge Vald

Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere

Péltsamaa Linn

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Pdltsamaa

Péltsamaa
Adavere

13-07-1992
1995

28-02-1988

28-06-1984

1992

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
06-08-1987
31-10-1993
14-05-1996
09-03-1994
16-06-1994
26-06-1982

10-10-1974
15-04-1993
1994

28-01-1994
01-11-1995
27-06-1961
11-11-1996

21-08-1991
1995

13-01-1992
01-02-1989
27-01-1999

13-07-1992
22-09-1950
11-06-1986
23-03-2001

04-09-2001
29-03-1993

07-07-2000
02-02-1995
1989

82,0

82,50
82,63
84,80
85,86
86,58
86,96
87,70
87,90
88,14
88,59
88,92
89,27
89,38
90,14
90,24
90,52
90,60

1,29,58
1,35,64
1,38,93
1,39,18
1,39,87
1,41,98
1,51,48
2,01,89
2,05,77
2,14,41
2,19,62
2,24,12
2,28,75
2,29,16
2,29,75
2,30,11
2,32,76
2,45,49
2,49,0

2,52,56
2,52,56
2,54,66
2,58,15
2,59,0

3,01,96
3,04,34
3,04,62
3,11,76
3,14,56
3,29,22
3,37,80
3,40,10
3,41,43
3,45,05
3,49,30
6,05,80

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt
Seinajoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Helsinki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

18-02-2005
<05-2-2005
07-03-2009
02-02-2010
05-02-2005
30-01-2010
08-02-2003
02-02-2010
28-01-2006
12-02-2005
04-02-2006
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
10-02-2004
08-02-2003
12-02-2005
10-02-2004
05-02-2009

27-02-2010
01-11-2009
12-03-2007
01-11-2009
27-02-2010
03-02-2008
15-03-2008
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
28-01-2006
04-02-2007
22-02-2009
01-01-2008
01-03-2008
15-02-2009
07-02-2010
18-02-2006
28-01-2006
18-02-2005
07-03-2009
04-03-2006
18-02-2006
21-02-2009
18-02-2005
04-03-2006
28-01-2006
05-02-2005
22-02-2009
05-02-2005
22-02-2009
18-02-2005
18-02-2005
07-03-2009
22-02-2009
04-03-2006
07-03-2009
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Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar

Grete-Liliijane Kuppas

Mariin Sarap
Evelin Idarand
Tea Visse

Jana Piirtalo
Birgit Hansson
Jana Kuus
Andra Vaikre
Piret Saare
Piret Sarap
Piret Lauk
Moonika Saska
Mirjam Kuusmik
Maria Nipper
Laura Malm
Agnes Kutsar
Kaisa Tammik
Kaja Remmelgas
Anu Sikk

Liis Emajde
Katlin Ojasoo
Liina Kasik
Varje Ounapuu
Mai Aun

Kaja Jurissaar
Diana Dirgelo
Karolin Soolepp
Angelika Jansons

Michelle Marie Elisabeth Tiit

Getter Meri
Kerti Siilivask
Katlin Kalajarv
Vilma Trummal
Teele Juhkam
Kaidi Turk

Erle Paglant
Kerli Voitka
Tuuli Vaher
Riin Emajbe
Deisy Pargi
Annika Aarelaid
Taive Diits

Elle Kaselo
Heili Rosin
Anna-Liisa Sarg
Erle Siirak

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Mariin Sarap
Jana Piirtalo

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Rduge Vald
Tallinn

Adavere
Pdltsamaa

Adavere

Adavere
LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa Linn
LUhirada
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa
Adavere
Péltsamaa

Adavere

Péltsamaa
Péltsamaa

Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa
Elva
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Tallinn
Adavere
Rduge Vald

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
06-08-1987
31-10-1993
16-06-1994
14-05-1996
09-03-1994
27-06-1961
26-06-1982
10-10-1974

28-01-1994
08-08-1966

15-04-1993
1994

11-11-1996
13-01-1992

01-02-1989
21-08-1991
07-10-1992
11-06-1986

22-09-1950

28-06-1999
02-02-1995
27-01-1999
13-07-1992

28-04-1958
02-03-1995
1996
09-02-1989
1996

29-03-1993

1997
15-10-1998
12-06-1941

25-09-1994

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
06-08-1987
31-10-1993
09-03-1994
14-05-1996
26-06-1982

2,14,27
2,27,22
2,31,93
2,33,32
2,39,87
2,40,11
2,40,39
2,52,11
3,10,62
3,11,11
3,25,16
3,27,20
3,35,90
3,36,97
3,43,60
3,45,71
3,48,35
4,01,58
4,05,22
4,08,94
4,10,53
4,11,00
4,13,70
4,18,60
4,25,00
4,25,65
4,26,66
4,28,30
4,30,50
4,34,24
4,43,99
4,45,07
4,45,29
4,45,85
4,48,96
4,51,25
4,53,96
4,58,71
4,58,72
4,59,69
5,00,02
5,05,11
5,21,16
5,22,80
5,28,43
5,35,75
5,36,82
5,40,9

5,41,25
5,43,84

4,42,12
5,18,83
5,19,70
5,29,10
5,45,56
6,08,72
6,36,39

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Berlin
Erfurt
Berlin
Erfurt
Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Heerenveen
Erfurt
Heerenveen
Erfurt

Erfurt
Adavere
Adavere

26-02-2010
31-10-2009
24-02-2007
31-10-2009
26-10-2008
01-11-2009
04-01-2009
03-02-2007
03-02-2007
29-01-2006
06-02-2010
07-02-2009
13-02-2010
09-01-2010
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
29-01-2006
18-02-2006
29-01-2006
13-02-2010
29-01-2006
05-02-2006
05-02-2006
19-02-2005
05-02-2006
06-02-2004
06-02-2004
05-02-2006
19-02-2005
29-01-2006
13-02-2010
07-02-2009
07-02-2009
06-02-2005
03-02-2007
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
10-02-2007
10-02-2007
06-02-2004
07-02-2009
13-02-2010
06-02-2005
06-02-2004
07-02-2009
07-02-2009
06-02-2004
19-02-2005
14-02-2009
05-02-2006

27-02-2010
01-11-2009
12-03-2007
01-11-2009
03-02-2008
07-02-2010
04-02-2007
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11
12
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15
16
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18
19
20
21
22
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Birgit Hansson

Grete-Liliijane Kippas

Jana Kuus
Piret Lauk

Tea Visse
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Andra Vaikre
Helerin Magus
Liis Emajde
Mai Aun

Liina Kasik
Getter Meri
Kaja Jurissaar
Kétlin Kalajarv
Grete Kuura
Lina Kaldemae

5000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Anu Sikk

Liis Emajde

Tallinn
Adavere

Adavere

Adavere

Pdltsamaa
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Péltsamaa Linn
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Pdltsamaa

10.000 meter ( all mass starts)

Saskia Alusalu
Sandra Alusalu
Marleen Sarap

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

10-10-1974
16-06-1994

15-04-1993
27-06-1961

28-01-1994

21-08-1991
22-09-1950
11-06-1986
13-07-1992

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
06-08-1987
01-02-1989
21-08-1991

14-04-1994
06-08-1987
24-03-1992

6,57,34
7,14,16
7,17,31
7,27,18
8,22,25
8,51,84
8,53,96
9,05,37
9,13,90
9,30,00
9,41,85
9,46,11
9,59,43
10,11,22
10,16,46
12,23,55
17,46,42

9,07,72
9,53,85
10,43,93
15,40,28
16,18,10

19,28,69
20,34,40
22,03,24

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Seingjoki
Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

Adavere
Adavere
Adavere

29-01-2006
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
04-02-2007
29-01-2006
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
04-02-2007
07-03-2009
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
07-03-2009
07-03-2009

09-01-2010
14-03-2010
09-01-2010
24-02-2006
24-02-2006

13-02-2010
13-02-2010
07-02-2009
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Ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu

Silvia Kutsar

Evelin Idarand

Mariin Sarap

Grete-Liliijane Klppas

Jana Piirtalo

Birgit Hansson

Jana Kuus

Andra Vaikre

Piret Lauk
Tea Visse

Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik

Liis Emajde
Liina Kasik

Kaja Jurissaar

Getter Meri

Kétlin Kalajarv

Mai Aun

Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 30-4-2010

Adavere 14-04-1994
Adavere 24-03-1992
Adavere 06-08-1987
Adavere 31-10-1993
Tallinn 09-03-1994
Adavere 14-05-1996
Adavere 16-06-1994
Réuge Vald 26-06-1982
Tallinn 10-10-1974
1986
Adavere 28-01-1994
15-04-1993
Adavere 27-06-1961
Poéltsamaa 21-08-1991
Adavere 11-06-1986
Péltsamaa Linn
Adavere 13-07-1992
Adavere
Adavere 22-09-1950

500 m
44.66
46.92
48.78
48.19
49.17
48.91
49.80
59.79
63.90
62.21
60.25
70.10
69.97
70.74
73.45
74.42
78.72
82.0
82.50
88.14
100.00

1000 m
1.29.58
1.35.64
1.38.93
1.39.18
1.41.98
1.39.87
1.51.48
2.01.89
2.14.41
2.05.77
2.28.75
2.19.62
2.29.75
2.30.11
2.45.49
2.49.0

3.04.62
2.59.0

3.01.96
3.14.56
3.04.34

1500 m
2.14.27
2.27.22
2.31.93
2.33.32
2.40.39
2.40.11
2.39.87
3.10.62
3.11.11
3.25.16
3.27.20
3.43.60
2.52.11
4.08.94
3.48.35
4.18.6

4.25.65
4.30.5

4.45.85
4.51.25
4.28.3

3000 m
4.42.12
5.18.83
5.19.70
5.29.10
5.45.56
6.08.72
7.14.16
6.36.39
6.57.34
7.17.31
8.22.25
7.27.18
9.18.56
8.51.84
8.53.96
9.30.00
9.46.11
10.11.22
9.59.43
10.16.46
11.08.01

points

181.227
196.952
202.172
203.737
211.217
213.668
231.190
250.340
264.365
266.367
287.400
288.973
295.308
317.415
321.305
340.120
357.265
363.537
368.668
385.247
392.938



010

O©CO~NOUBRAWNEDN

2009 name

5 Mart Markus

1 Ants Antson

2 Kert Keskpaik

3 Danila Ruusu

- Aleks Luik

4 Nikolai Matvejev

- Mart Kuus

6 Jiri Lagle

7 Toivo Kauniste

8 Alexander Mitt

23 Rauno Kamenjuk

9 Jaan Raven

10 Heino Saar

11 Christfried Burmeister

12 Leo Raudvere

13 Ragnar Jurgenson

14 Indrek Aarna

15 Aavo Nurm

16 Leopold Reivart

17 Artur Kukk

18  Arvid (Armin) Laugen

19 Johann Martin

20 Harald Peterson

21 Johannes Villemson

22 Sander Vaikre
Ladies

- Saskia Alusalu

1 Marleen Sarap

2 Sandra Alusalu

3 Mai Valdin- Manniste

4 Silvi Laurits-Unt

5 Hille Sarapuu

6 Milvi Ring-Kadarpik

7 Iraida Kariste

8 Valentina Kiseljova

9 Reet Maevere - Paama

10 Ingeborg Ernstson

11 Ljubov Renke

12 Aime Pold

13 Vaike Aavik

14 Helvi Runk

Adelskalender Estonia 1908 - 2010

02-07-1990
11-11-1938
21-03-1983
09-03-1988
14-2-1995

13-10-1925
10-11-1979

30-11-1937

8-2-1903
05-09-1991

26-5-1898

27-04-1969

1909

2-1-1893

25-3-1893
24-01-1991

14-04-1994
24-03-1992
06-08-1987

500 m
40,57
40.7
42,13
42,22
41,42
44,9
44,42
44,5
45,3
45,5
48,13
46,8
44,8
45,9
47,2
49,2
45,41
48.0
46,9
50,4
47,3
49,1
49,5
50,8
43,99

500 m
44.66
46.92
47.78
51.4
52.6
50.2
50.4
55.8
57.9
56.3
55.5
56.8
57.5
58.0
58.2

1500 m
2.04.26
2.07.2
2.07.27
2.08.46
02,07,70
2.22.0
2,27,39
2.21.5
2.23.2
2.27.2
2.38.13
2.29.8
2.26.9
2.29.5
2.32.7
2.34.2
2.22.54
2.35.0
2.35.1
2.41.2
2.37.0
2.43.6
2.43.7
2.43.2
2.16.95

1500 m
2.14.27
2.27.22
2.31.93
2.45.7
2.46.7
2.52.0
2.56.1
3.03.7
3.07.8
3.03.2
3.11.6
3.08.6
3.09.3
3.25.4
3.29.7

5000 m
10.27.12
7.34.8
7.37.33
7.58.48
8,37,10
8.31.8
9,31,40
8.45.2
8.53.3
8.54.4
10.03.91
8.58.2
9.09.9
9.19.3
9.10.0
9.02.2
10.06.10
9.19.9
9.34.8
9.10.0
9.52.2
9.41.6
9.48.9
9.48.0
10.24.72

3000 m
4.42.12
5.18.83
5.19.70
5.50.9
5.47.0
5.59.4
6.05.6
6.18.0
6.18.2
6.28.1
6.25.2
6.27.4
6.28.4
6.43.2
6.35.5

10.000 m points

17.19.44
15.57.7
16.34.36
18.33.53
19,13,22
17.43.4
19,13,50
18.31.1
18.15.6
18.15.4
21.00.11
18.47.3
19.25.8
18.44.5
18.50.2
18.28.2
19.04.36
19.11.8
20.21.0
19.31.2
19.49.7
20.01.0
19.46.4
19.56.0
23.55.20

5000 m
9.07.72
9.53.85
10.43.93
10.23.0
10.51.4
10.39.5
11.16.7
10.56.2
10.27.8
11.15.2
11.05.6
11.13.4
11.18.7
11.29.5
11.32.3

196.674
176.465
180.004
188.564
190.348
196.583
198.828
199.742
201.143
202.777
224.236
206.918
207.047
207.888
209.610
210.230
210.751
213.247
217.130
217.693
218.338
221.843
222.277
223.800
223.872

points

191.209
208.516
216.099
227.416
231.140
231.383
237.703
245.653
246.313
249.570
250.127
251.574
253.203
262.617
263.247

2010
1968
2009
2009
2010
1952
2010
1962
1962
1935
2010
1962
1961
1928
1954
1935
2008
1956
1939
1917
1941
1934
1941
1915
2008

2010
2010
2010
1964
1962
1957
1962
1954
1953
1956
1951
1956
1954
1951
1954
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1500m
1500m
3000m
1500m
500m

1500m

5000m

1000m
3000m

mini comb

sprint comb
500m
1500m
1000m
500m
1000m
3000m
500m
1500m
mini comb
mini comb
500m
1500m
5000 m
500m
1500m

1000m
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2.02.44
2.24.26
4.16.50
2.23.01
46,07
2.21.27

7.32.03

1.32.36
5.01.76

189.633
202.600

40,05
2.01.78
1.19.57

45,67
1.30.88
4.53.82

45,13
2.19.88
163.306
186.706

39,55
1.58.15
9,07,72

44,69
2,19,81

1,30,29

National records

Improvements skated in season 2009-2010:

Mart Markus

(27,22 -57,83-1,29,79 - 2,02,44)
Saskia Alusalu

(30,95 -1,08,04 - 1,46,56 - 2,24,26)
Mart Markus

(20,28 -52,49 - 1,25,48 - 1,59,73 - 2,33,67 - 3,07,57 - 3,42,01 - 4,16,50)

Saskia Alusalu

(30,59 -1,07,42 - 1,44,98 - 2,23,01)
Saskia Alusalu

(12,36 - 46,07)

Saskia Alusalu

(30,50 1,06,32 - 1,43,60 - 2,21,27)
Mart Markus

(20,90 - 54,50 - 1,29,16 - 2,04,29 - 2,39,53 - 3,15,59 - 3,51,63 - 4,27,94 -

5,04,27 - 5,41,02 - 6,17,84 - 6,55,02 - 7,32,03)
Saskia Alusalu

(21,46 - 56,29 - 1,32,36)

Saskia Alusalu

Berlin 25-7-2009
Berlin 25-7-2009
Berlin 3-10-2009
Berlin 3-10-2009
Erfurt 31-10-2009
Erfurt 31-10-2009
Erfurt 31-10-2009
Erfurt 1-11-2009
Erfurt 1-11-2009

(23,01-1,01,03-1,40,87 - 2,21,35 - 3,02,01 - 3,42,81 - 4,22,94 - 5,01,76 )

Saskia Alusalu
(46.07-2.21.27/1.32.35-5.01.76 )
Marleen Sarap
(50.05-1.42.35/50.56 - 1.41.61)
Mart Markus

(10,97 - 40,05)

Mart Markus

(26,70 - 56,92 - 1,28,90 - 2,01,78)
Mart Markus

(19,03 -48,61-1,19,57)

Saskia Alusalu

(12,37 - 45,67)

Saskia Alusalu

(21,42 -55,48 - 1,30,88)

Saskia Alusalu

(21,94 -57,74-1,35,81 - 2,15,29 - 2,55,05 - 3,35,00 - 4,15,14 - 4,53,82)

Saskia Alusalu

(12,20 - 45,13)

Saskia Alusalu

(30,07 -1,04,89-1,41,84 -2,19,88)
Mart Markus
(40.05-2.01.78/1.19.57 - 4.17.27)
Saskia Alusalu

(45.67 - 1.30.88/4.53.82 - 2.19.88)
Mart Markus

(10,72 - 39,55)

Mart Markus

(26,05 -55,53-1,26,26 - 1,58,15)
Saskia Alusalu

no laptimes available

Saskia Alusalu

(12,24 - 44,69)

Saskia Alusalu

(29,60 -1,04,29 - 1,41,54 -2,19,81)
Saskia Alusalu

(20,91 -54,59 - 1,30,21)

Erfurt 31/10-1/11-2009
Seingjoki 14/15-11-2009
Groningen  21-11-2009
Groningen  21-11-2009
Groningen  22-11-2009
Groningen  21-11-2009
Groningen  21-11-2009
Groningen  22-11-2009
Groningen  22-11-2009
Groningen  22-11-2009
Groningen  21/22-11-2009
Groningen  21/22-11-2009
Berlin 12-12-2009
Berlin 12-12-2009
Adavere 09-01-2010
Collalbo 23-1-2010
Collalbo 23-1-2010
Collalbo 24-1-2010



1000m 1,18,43
5000m 7,25,82
mini comb 186,079
500m 44,66
1500m 2,14,27
1000m 1,29,58
3000m 4,42,12
mini comb 181,226
3000m 4,12,75
1000m 1,17,82
men:

500 m 39,55
1000 m 1,17,82
1500 m 1.58.15
3000m 4,12,75
5000m 7,25,82
10.000 m 15.57.7
2x 500 m 84,480

sprint comb 169,440
mini comb 163,306
small comb 176,092
big comb 177,198

team pursuit 4.31.09

Ladies:

500m 44,66
1000m 1,29,58
1500m 2,14,27
3000m 4,42,12
5000 m 9,07,72
2x500m 102,190

Mart Markus Collalbo 24-1-2010
(18,81 -47,96 - 1,18,43)
Mart Markus Collalbo 24-1-2010

(20,46 - 53,73 - 1,27,91 - 2,02,99 - 2,38,45 - 3,14,05 -

3,50,06 - 4,26,63 - 5,02,65 - 5,38,61 - 6,14,53 - 6,50,36 - 7,25,82)

Saskia Alusalu Collalbo 23/24-1-2010
(44,69 - 2,19,81/1,30,29 - 4,57,85)
Saskia Alusalu

(12,22 - 44,66)

Saskia Alusalu

(29,29 -1,02,86 - 1,38,24 - 2,14,27)
Saskia Alusalu

(21,11 -54,49-1,29,58)

Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 27-2-2010
(21,77 -57,05-1,33,56 - 2,11,20 - 2,49,13 - 3,26,68 - 4,04,59 - 4,42,12)
Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 26/27-2-2010
(44,66 - 2,14,27 /1,29,58 - 4,42,12)

Heerenveen 26-2-2010

Heerenveen 26-2-2010

Heerenveen 27-2-2010

Mart Markus Berlin 5-3-2010

(19,81-51,20-1,23,76 - 1,56,81 - 2,30,18 - 3,04,19 - 3,38,38 - 4,12,75)

Mart Markus Berlin 6-3-2010

(18,45 -47,22-1,17,82)

National records
per 30-4-2010

Mart Markus Berlin 12-12-2009
Mart Markus Berlin 6-3-2010
Mart Markus Berlin 12-12-2009
Mart Markus Berlin 5-3-2010
Mart Markus Collalbo 24-1-2010
Ants Antson Oslo-Bislett 19-1-1964
Jaan Saks Torino 19-1-2007
(42.43 - 42.05)
Jaan Saks Erfurt 2/3-02-2008
(42.25-1.24.25/42.50 - 1.25.13)
Mart Markus Groningen  21/22-11-2009

(40.05-2.01.78/1.19.57 - 4.17.27)
Ants Antson Inzell
(42.0-4.27.7/2.08.0-7.48.1)

25/26-02-1967

Ants Antson Medeu 16/17-01-1968
(40.7-7.34.8/2.08.2-16.05.7)

Team Estonia Torino 23-1-2007

( Kert Keskpaik, Danila Ruusu, Jaan Saks)

Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 26-2-2010
Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 27-2-2010
Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 26-2-2010
Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 27-2-2010
Saskia Alusalu Adavere 09-01-2010
Marleen Sarap Warszawa  19-1-2008

(51.14 - 51.05)
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Sprint comb 202,600 Marleen Sarap Sein&joki 14/15-11-2009
(50.05-1.42.35/50.56 - 1.41.61)

mini comb 181,226 Saskia Alusalu Heerenveen 26/27-2-2010
(44,66 - 2,14,27 / 1,29,58 - 4,42,12)

small comb (old)239,946 Valentina Kiseljova Kirov 10/11-3-1953
(56.2-6.18.2 - 1.55.4 - 10.29.8)

small comb 291,146 Vaike Aavik Tallinn 1948

(63.0-7.30.8/3.39.1-13.19.8)
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All time best on domestic ice

per 30-4-2010

men:
500 m 43,5 Ants Antson Sillamae 1964
1000 m 1.28.51 Mart Markus Adavere 10-01-2009
1500 m 2,11,24 Mart Markus Adavere 07-02-2010
3000 m 4,40,22 Mart Markus Adavere 06-02-2010
5000 m 7,59,91 Mart Markus Adavere 07-02-2010
10.000 m 17.26.8 Ants Antson Sillamae 1963
sprint comb 299,680 Kermo Voitka Adavere 21/22-2-2009
(1.15.80 - 2.40.93/1.10.74 - 2.25.37)
Mini comb 191,285 Mart Markus Adavere 28/29-12-2008
(46.50 - 2.27.71/ 1.31.98 - 4.57.35)
small comb 182,481 Mart Markus Adavere 6/7-02-2010
(44,04 - 4,40,22 / 2,11,24 - 7,59,91)
big comb 196,806 Ants Antson Sillaméae 1963
(45.0 -8.40.0/2.22.4-17.26.8)
ladies:
500 m 47,17 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 06-02-2010
1000 m 1,37,21 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 07-02-2010
1500 m 2,30,52 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 13-02-2010
3000 m 5,18,48 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 07-02-2010
5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 09-01-2010
10.000 m (pack) 20.53.71 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 07-02-2009
sprint comb 294,240 Moonika Saska Adavere 21/22-02-2009
(1.14.68-2.30.69/1.12.15 - 2.24.12)
mini comb 199,702 Saskia Alusalu Adavere 6/7-02-2010
(47,17 - 2,32,54/1,37,21 - 5,18,48)
small comb (old) 240,603 Milvi Kadarpik Aegviidu 1954
(53.0-6.13.4/1.55.4-11.16.7)
<3\(20 en 5000m 1000m L ME()(Jm

f

Startljnen
500m

Finishijnen
1000m

Start- en finishijnen
10000m

Standard layout for a 400 meter track
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men:
500 m

1000 m

1500 m

3000 m

5000 m

10.000 m (pack)
sprint comb

mini comb
small comb

ladies:

500 m

1000 m

1500 m

3000 m

5000 m

10.000 m (pack)
sprint comb

mini comb
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43,77
1.28.51
2,11,24
4,40,22
7,59,91
16,57,08
299,680

191,285

182,481

47,17
1,37,21
2,30,52
5,18,48
9,07,72
19,28,69
294,240

199,702

Rink records Adavere
per 30-4-2010

Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Mart Markus
Kermo Voitka

(1.15.80-2.40.93/1.10.74 - 2.25.37))

Mart Markus

(46,50 -2,27,71/1,31,98 - 4,57,35)

Mart Markus

(44,04 - 4,40,22/2,11,24 - 7,59,91)

Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Moonika Saska

(1.14.68 - 2.30.69 / 1.12.15 - 2.24.12 )

Saskia Alusalu

(47,17 -2,32,54/1,37,21 - 5,18,48)

31-01-2009
10-01-2009
07-02-2010
06-02-2010
07-02-2010
13-02-2010
21/22-02-2009

27/28-12-2008

6/7-02-2010

06-02-2010
07-02-2010
13-02-2010
07-02-2010
09-01-2010
13-02-2010
21/22-02-2009

6/7-02-2010

Vaino Treiman, lce master of the Adavere track.
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